
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 25/2005
OF 06TH APRIL, 2005

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT

APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weighted 
S/N A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESS RATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME Average

1 KRIF (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0829332 RC216298 18 APOESHO STREET, EJIGBO, LAGOS 133.1000     9,316.16                       9,316.16                        OFFICE STATIONERY ITEMS (NEW) ECO 0.0173
2 IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED A0753573 325864 63, ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000     1,942.20                       11,258.36                      EXAMAINATION FEES ACCESS 0.0036
3 METALUM LIMITED MF0685560 17800 BLOCK D, PLOT 5, WEMPCO RROAD, OGBA, I 133.0000     27,569.10                     38,827.46                      PATTERNED POLISHED REFLECTIVE GLASSES ACCESS 0.0513
4 STARTECH CONNECTION LTD AA1044905 RC 432603 RIVERS STATE COMPLEX.PLOT 83 RALPH SH 133.0000     8,145.00                       46,972.46                      MONTHLY SERVICE TO INTERNET FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2005DBL 0.0151
5 BEATCH VENTURES LIMITED MF0206387 RC231104 2 WONUNEKE LANE OFF AGUDAMA AVENUE 133.0000     35,150.00                     82,122.46                      FLOOR GRADINGS, SERRATED, OPEN ENDS MILD STEEL ECO 0.0654
6 CCID BEKES MERCHANT LIMITED MF0790087 RC371611 78 APONGBON ROAD, LAGOS 133.0000     67,380.00                     149,502.46                    EAGLE INSTANT YEAST ECO 0.1253
7 ENGR. OGBONNA ONYEGBUNA FESTUAA1114664 A2388461 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/I, LAGOS 133.0000     7,885.00                       157,387.46                    TUITION FEES ECO 0.0147
8 PRAKASH NIGERIA LIMITED MF0620259 411053 70, FEMI - AYATUNGA, SURULERE, LAGOS. 133.0000     7,904.43                       165,291.89                    589.5 GROSS TUMBLERS. EQUITY 0.0147
9 NASAF DEVELOPMENT CO.LTD. MF0771228 17471 1,MOBOLAJI BANK ANTHONY WAY, IKEJA , L 133.0000     17,454.24                     182,746.13                    ALUMINIUM FOIL AND CLING FILM FBN 0.0325

10 WHIZ OIL LTD MF0662217 87588 4,POKOBROS IND.AVENUE OFF ATANI ROAD 133.0000     171,327.50                   354,073.63                    7085 CASES OF WHIZ SUPER OIL TREATMENT FBN 0.3187
11 UCHELINCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0679634 RC 120164 ZONE 11, NO 19 MAIN MARKET NKWO NNEWI 133.0000     100,000.00                   454,073.63                    FAIRLY USED MOTOR CYCLES GUARDIAN 0.1860
12 NORTHGATE LIMITED MF0831951 173,309 PLOT 112 OLABODE GEORGE       133.0000                      831,754.00 1,285,827.63                 10kW ANALOG AIR COOLED UHF TV TRANSMITTER ASSEMBLY WITH HALLMARK 1.5470
13 SUN ORGANICS NIG. LTD MF0674884 RC 393132 91A, ADENIYI JONES, IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000     15,058.75                     1,300,886.38                 METRONIDAZOLE INJECTION  (MEDICAMENT) INDO 0.0280
14 JMG LIMITED MF0542896 327468 PLOT 1393,  TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET V.I. LA 133.0000     138,262.00                   1,439,148.38                 NEW MASSEY FERGUSON GEN SETS NBM 0.2572
15 CONSUMER ELECTRONIC LIMITED MF 0792459 RC 458,790 17/19 OSHOPEY LAZA, ALLEN AVENUE IKEJA 133.0000     22,500.00                     1,461,648.38                 PAYMENT FOR USED COMPUTER SYSTEM DESKTOP. STD. CHART. 0.0418
16 QUALITEX TEXTILES LIMITED AA1260901 327268 3 DAVIES STREET,LAGOS. 133.0000     31,090.67                     1,492,739.05                 SUBSRIPTION FOR CATALOGUE OF CAD TEXTILE DESIGN. UBA 0.0578
17 GLOBAL ORGANICS MF 0650058 RC 382078 2B LAMIDO ROAD NASSARAWA, KANO, KANO 132.9500     45,747.36                     1,538,486.41                 OCECURE 5% VIAL (HARMLESS VETERINARY MEDICINES) DBL 0.0851
18 JUBAILI BROS ENGINEERING LTD MF0608788 285728 23, WARE HOUSE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9500     172,000.00                   1,710,486.41                 BRAND NEW GENERATING SETS OF VARIOUS SIZES GUARANTY 0.3198
19 SIMS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0336339 88778 NO. 2, OGUI ROAD, ENUGU STATE 132.9500     120,000.00                   1,830,486.41                 KD PARTS FOR ASSEMBLING AIR CONDITIONERS GUARANTY 0.2231
20 FACILITY PRODUCTS (NIG) LIMITED MF0648351 26268 PLOT 68 IKORODU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE IKOR 132.9500     38,330.00                     1,868,816.41                 INJECTION MODLING MACHINE INTERCON. 0.0713
21 ADVANCED BUSINESS TECH. LTD MF0612196 437614 8, CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9500     15,523.50                     1,884,339.91                 CANON NP6130 COPIER NBM 0.0289
22 HART INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0739797 273215 20, CHALLAWA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, KANO 132.9300     24,910.96                     1,909,250.87                 POLYPROPYLENE INJECTION HOMOPOLYMER MBC 0.0463
23 TANYCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0752327 505006 6/8 SAMUEL ANIBABA STREET, KETU 132.9300     75,792.62                     1,985,043.49                 POLYETHYLENE RESIN FILM MBC 0.1409
24 TANYCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0739796 505006 6/8 SAMUEL ANIBABA STREET, KETU 132.9300     49,196.70                     2,034,240.19                 HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE FILM GRADE MBC 0.0915
25 ARS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0639148 51278 10/12 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE STREET ILUPEJU, 132.9300     50,426.00                     2,084,666.19                 ARTIFICIAL RESINS. P.P COPOLYMER UBA 0.0937
26 BHAGYADEEP NIGERIA LTD MF0431285 RC 437731 W.D. 17 IDDO RAILWAY COMPOUND IDDO LAG 132.9200     8,000.00                       2,092,666.19                 BUTTERFLY BRAND KEROSENE STOVE EIB 0.0149
27 BHAGYADEEP NIGERIA LTD MF0643802 RC 437731 W.D. 17 IDDO RAILWAY COMPOUND IDDO LAG 132.9200     8,000.00                       2,100,666.19                 DOZENS OF DINNER PLATES AND SOUP BOWLS(STONEWARE) EIB 0.0149
28 IBALEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF0576916 152885 407/413, APAPA- OSHODI EXPRESSWAY, ILAS 132.9200     52,448.23                     2,153,114.42                 WALL AND FLOOR TILES. EQUITY 0.0975
29 GALVANIZING INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0522428 2858 PLOT78,OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA,LAGOS 132.9200     407,687.30                   2,560,801.72                 500 MT COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEETS IN COIL FBN 0.7578
30 ALLIED COMPUTERS LIMITED MF0749564 RC185032 227 IKORODU ROAD ANTHONY LAGOS 132.9100     108,231.29                   2,669,033.01                 COMPUTER PRINTERS BOND 0.2012
31 WEST AFRICAN SEASONING CO LIMITEAA 1390716 RC 164542 37 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9100     83,433.70                     2,752,466.71                 ROYALTY CAPITAL 0.1551
32 INDUSTRIAL FLAVOURS & COLOURS LMF0709635 RC224518 SUIT 3, ALL SEASONS PLAZA LATEEF JAKAN 132.9100     40,000.00                     2,792,466.71                 FOOD FLAVOURINGS FOR FOOD & BEVERAGE INDUSTRY CITIZENS 0.0743
33 CHADOMAN LIMITED MF0633974 RC504412 143/145 BROAD STREET, LAGOS 132.9100     88,755.40                     2,881,222.11                 TIGER BRAND GENERATORS DBL 0.1650
34 SMV TOOLS LTD MF 0600926 RC 603233 103, DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9100     26,975.00                     2,908,197.11                 IMPORTATION OF MORTICE LOCKS, CLAMPS, SCISSORS, PIPE WRENCFSB 0.0501
35 FACILITY PRODUCTS NIGERIA LTD MF0648373 26268 PLOT 68, IKORODU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE IKOR 132.9100     105,400.00                   3,013,597.11                 LDPE HEAVY DUTY EVA GRADE N 8038 NBM 0.1959
36 OK FOODS LIMITED MF0655906 216477 7A, ILASAMAJA SCHEME, ITIRE JUNCTION, IS 132.9000     17,894.88                     3,031,491.99                 MIXING MACHINE WITH ACCESSORIES ACCESS 0.0333
37 ENGR A.O OYEKAN AA1325222 51/55 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.9000     7,600.00                       3,039,091.99                 MAINTENANCE AND UPKEEP ALLOWANCE AFRI 0.0141
38 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0795646 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000     319,265.34                   3,358,357.33                 DOUBLE REDUCED ELECT. TINPLATE COATING AFRI 0.5934
39 OBMOT NIG LIM ITED MF0469908 155379 157 MUSHIN ROAD SUITE AD 27 ISOLO LAGOS 132.9000     1,791.00                       3,360,148.33                 MEDICAL BULBS FOR OPERATING LAMPS AFRI 0.0033
40 ADMIRAL OVERSEAS NIG. LIMITED MF0795886 RC369010 24A KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, OREGUN, IKEJA, 132.9000     250,000.00                   3,610,148.33                 FROZEN HORSEMACKEREL AND MACKEREL FISH BOND 0.4646
41 CHI PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0943086 RC 300051 14, CHIVITA AVENUE, AJAO INDUSTRIAL ESTA 132.9000     182,400.00                   3,792,548.33                 GLUCOSE SYRUP (C SWEET 01534) -RAW MATERIAL FOR MANUFACTUCAPITAL 0.3390
42 MONTANA INDUSTRIES NIG LIMITED MF 0559420 RC 168635 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.9000     12,087.90                     3,804,636.23                 SODIUM BICARBONATE - FOOD GRADE PACKING (CHEMICALS CAPITAL 0.0225
43 STACOMMS LIMITED MF 0831226 RC 276160 PLOT 1261C BISHOP KALE CLOSE, VICTORIA 132.9000     51,621.75                     3,856,257.98                 WIRELESS TRANSMISSION AND RECEPTION TOLERANCE COMMUNIC CAPITAL 0.0959
44 ADEGBOLA FUNSO (MRS) AA1349716 A2484408 13 UNIVERSITY CRESCENT, OLD BODIJA, IBA 132.9000     2,000.00                       3,858,257.98                 PTA CHARTERED 0.0037
45 ADEGBOLA GBENRO AA1349718 A0908613 13 UNIVERSITY CRESCENT, OLD BODIJA, IBA 132.9000     2,000.00                       3,860,257.98                 PTA CHARTERED 0.0037
46 ADEGBOLA KAYODE AA1349717 A0186897 13 UNIVERSITY CRESCENT, OLD BODIJA, IBA 132.9000     2,000.00                       3,862,257.98                 PTA CHARTERED 0.0037
47 GLORIA I SOROUNMU AA1380852 A0531958 54 ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000     5,500.00                       3,867,757.98                 SCHOOL FEES CHARTERED 0.0102
48 C. JOE KANNON INTERCONTINENTAL LMF0709549 RC90627 ZONE A BLK, 11 SHOP 62-64, TRADE FAIR CO 132.9000     13,738.80                     3,881,496.78                 SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES CITIZENS 0.0255
49 CRYSTAL GLASS NIGERIA LTD MF0778255 RC72539 153 OLD OJO RD, KUJE AMUWO LAGOS 132.9000     280,000.00                   4,161,496.78                 CLEAR FLOAT GLASS - RAW MATERIALS CITIZENS 0.5204
50 SUSHIRA LTD MF0631754 RC600206 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9000     13,760.40                     4,175,257.18                 FLASHLIGHTS CITIZENS 0.0256
51 ADEYEMI EXCEL OLAYINKA AA 1095576 A 2433330 14 MABORUKOJE STREET IPAJA LAGOS 132.9000     950.00                         4,176,207.18                 SCHOOL FEES COOP 0.0018
52 SWORD SWEET CONF.NIG. LIMITED MF 0665260 RC29243 PLOT 6, OLUBADAN  IND. EST.NEW IFE ROAD 132.9000     92,640.00                     4,268,847.18                 IND.MAT.(BAXIALLY POLYPROPYLENE) COOP 0.1722
53 TISCO NIGERIA LTD. MF 0803356 RC 19983 TISCO PLAZA PLOT 6 BLK B IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000     22,998.50                     4,291,845.68                 IND.MACH.(TEA BAG MACHINE) COOP 0.0427
54 AGRITED INT. TECHNOLOGY & TRADE MF-0946706 RC 158157 5 AGORO ODIYAN STRRET, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9000     18,964.00                     4,310,809.68                 CHOLRINE CHLORIDE 70% DBL 0.0352
55 EMMANUEL UDUMA-EZE AA - 1215651 A1040184 32 EZZA ROAD, ABAKALIKI, EBONYI STATE 132.9000     19,609.50                     4,330,419.18                 UNIVERSITAETSKLINIKUM ESSEN DEZ 02.2 GERMANY HOSPITAL BILLDBL 0.0364
56 HABIBU ENGINEERING NIG. LTD. MF 0469832 RC 47657 PLOT 17, MURTALA MOH. EXPRESS WAY, MP 132.9000     52,292.00                     4,382,711.18                 LIFTS( PASSENGER-CARRYING ELEVATORS DBL 0.0972
57 JOINT HEIRS PUBLICATIONS NIGERIA MF0226770 RC. 332997 155, EKENWAN ROAD, BENIN CITY.EDO STAT 132.9000     57,460.00                     4,440,171.18                 CHRISTIAN RELIGIOUS BOOKS. DBL 0.1068
58 MMAB CABLE MANUF. IND. LTD MF0945502 RC NO 201629 10 KACHIA ROAD KADUNA, KADUNA STATE 132.9000     132,420.00                   4,572,591.18                 ELECTRICAL OIL IMMERSED DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMERS DBL 0.2461
59 O'SEYI ENTERPRISES MF-0576621 PH/055270 BLOCK 9 ALHAJI-MASHA ROAD, SURULERE 132.9000     39,500.00                     4,612,091.18                 AGFA PHOTOGRAOPIC COLOR PAPERS DBL 0.0734
60 POLONS AGRO INVESTMENT LTD MF 0717004 RC 113,855 16B, IJAIYE ROAD, OGBA - LAGOS 132.9000     62,806.93                     4,674,898.11                 ANIMAL HEALTH FEEDS/PRODUCTS DBL 0.1167
61 PRIMA IMPEX NIG LTD MF 0793621 RC 215875 12, AKINWANDE STREET, OPP STRABAG CON 132.9000     161,270.00                   4,836,168.11                 PLASTIC RAW MATERIALS: ORANGE, GREEN, WATER BLUE-PET, IVORDBL 0.2997
62 RATCON CONSTRUCTION MF0793592 RC 152405 P.A. HOUSE,ONI & SONS JUNTION RING ROAD 132.9000     29,540.00                     4,865,708.11                 PARKER M356 ASPHALT PLANT SPARES DBL 0.0549
63 SIPERCO NIG. LTD MF0793501 RC 39191 359/361 OLD OJO RD, BADAGRY EXP. LAGOS 132.9000     14,000.00                     4,879,708.11                 EMPTY BOTTLES  NOT EXCEEDING 125ML CAPACITY DBL 0.0260
64 STARLINE NIG. LTD. MF 0946373 RC 11184 152 AZIKIWE RD. ABA, ABIA STATE. 132.9000     61,068.53                     4,940,776.64                 VARIOUS SIZES OF  EMPTY GLASS BOTTLES - INDUSTRIAL MATERIALDBL 0.1135
65 I.O. BROS ENT. NIG. LTD MF0829473 RC135633 H114 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET, OJO, 132.9000     36,737.50                     4,977,514.14                 GASOLINE GENERATORS "SUMEC" BRAND ECO 0.0683
66 JUCLUB INTERNATIONAL AGENCIES MF0829475 LAZ108612 B663 ALABA INT'L MARKET, OJO ALABA, LAG 132.9000     31,875.00                     5,009,389.14                 GENERATOR SETS: ST/2900DX - TIGER 950 ECO 0.0592
67 AVAKON INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0659300 373202 PLOT 10, IKOSI ROAD, OREGUN INDUSTRIAL 132.9000     6,778.35                       5,016,167.49                 ESSENTIAL OIL FOR INDUSTRIAL USE- ODORIFEROUS MIXTURE EQUITY 0.0126
68 CORAL ENTERPRISES NIGERIA LIMITEMF0549167 41334 11, OFFIN ROAD, OKE ARIN, LAGOS. 132.9000     28,000.00                     5,044,167.49                 GASOLINE GENERATORS. EQUITY 0.0520
69 JOVI INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMITMF0926063 175390 11, OLAIDE TOMORI STREET, OFF SIMBIAT AB 132.9000     24,340.00                     5,068,507.49                 12 UNITS OF CHUBB GUARDIAN SECURITY SAFES, SIZE 4. EQUITY 0.0452
70 LINPON ASSOCIATES LIMITED MF0644401 149110 5, CUSTOMS STREET, LAGOS, LAGOS STATE 132.9000     70,097.00                     5,138,604.49                 923PCS OF GASOLINE GENERATORS. EQUITY 0.1303
71 OBIKINGS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0193343 602346 NO. 4, ST. PATRICK'S CHURCH ROAD, ALABA 132.9000     84,240.00                     5,222,844.49                 FAN BLADE, FAN FRONT & R/GUARD, FAN ROD, FAN CROSS BASE EQUITY 0.1566
72 OBIKINGS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0247599 602346 NO. 4, ST. PATRICK'S CHURCH ROAD, ALABA 132.9000     62,658.00                     5,285,502.49                 STABILIZER, T.V. ANTENNA, FAN BLADE, FAN FRONT & R/GUARD, FANEQUITY 0.1165
73 PATIANA VENTURES NIGERIA LIMITEDMF0659233 375632 DD23, GARAGE LINE, ALABA INTERNATIONAL 132.9000     13,419.00                     5,298,921.49                 PVC CONDUIT FITTINGS- JUNCTION BOX, ADAPTABLE BOX, LOOPINGEQUITY 0.0249



74 CONOIL PLC MF0692701 RC7288 BULL PLAZA 38/39, MARINA, LAGOS 132.9000     3,255,244.35                8,554,165.84                 JET A1 ETB 6.0499
75 MARC & MEI (NIG.) LIMITED MF0687698 RC110042 42, BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS. 132.9000     219,660.00                   8,773,825.84                 VEDAN BRAND MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE ETB 0.4082
76 NELCON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0692061 RC170882 BLOCK 29, NO21, ELECTRICAL SECTION, ALA 132.9000     74,418.00                     8,848,243.84                 ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIES (BULBS) ETB 0.1383
77 WYTAK PRESS LIMITED MF0791307 RC52424 PLOT 1, BLK F OLUYOLE INDUSTRIAL ESTAT 132.9000     93,000.00                     8,941,243.84                 PRINTING PAPER ETB 0.1728
78 CFAO NIGERIA PLC (MOTORS DIV ) MF0795754 6508 4A IJORA CAUSEWAY IJORA LAGOS 132.9000     37,340.00                     8,978,583.84                 ASHOK LEYLAND 3970MM WB CARGO 912 CHASSIS POWERED BY IVEFBN 0.0694
79 FORMOSA BOTTLING CO.LTD MF0631274 420503 PLOT 2, BLOCK A, AMUWO ODOFIN IND.SCH. 132.9000     84,506.57                     9,063,090.41                 WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT FOR SOFT DRINK / TABLE WATER T FBN 0.1571
80 FORMOSA BOTTLING CO.LTD MF0831262 420503 PLOT 2, BLOCK A, AMUWO ODOFIN IND.SCH. 132.9000     27,117.50                     9,090,207.91                 FLAVOURS AND ADDITIVES FOR MAKING BEVARAGE SOFT DRINK FBN 0.0504
81 GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER NIG. PMF0795074 8726 49/51 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000     388,556.93                   9,478,764.84                 TETRA BRIK ASEPTIC PACKAGING MATERIAL FBN 0.7221
82 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0795104 333700 14 GERARD RD, IKOYI , LAGOS 132.9000     82,570.50                     9,561,335.34                 STAMPED STEEL PLATE FBN 0.1535
83 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0795697 333700 14 GERARD RD, IKOYI , LAGOS 132.9000     47,790.00                     9,609,125.34                 GROWING UP 1-2-3 MILK FBN 0.0888
84 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0795682 333700 14 GERARD RD, IKOYI , LAGOS 132.9000     23,895.00                     9,633,020.34                 SWEETENED CONDENSED FULL CREAM MILK PEAK FBN 0.0444
85 NESTLE NIGERIA PLC MF0638910 6540 22/24 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE,ILUPEJU,LAGOS 132.9000     345,426.89                   9,978,447.23                 NAN INFANT MILK POWDER FBN 0.6420
86 ROLLED STEEL PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0785555 21386 KM 16,OLD LAGOS ROAD, IBADAN 132.9000     297,899.02                   10,276,346.25               300 MT COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEET IN COILS FBN 0.5537
87 WEST AFRICAN MILK COMPANY (NIG ) MF0795115 11330 PLOT 7B ACME ROAD OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000     31,843.27                     10,308,189.52               SIDE SEAM LACQUER 22 SEC. - SPARE PARTS FOR DAIRY PLANT FBN 0.0592
88 WEST AFRICAN MILK COMPANY (NIG ) MF0795714 11330 PLOT 7B ACME ROAD OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000     25,524.11                     10,333,713.63               LINNING COMPOUND R-52-HS - SPARE PARTS FOR DAIRY PLANT FBN 0.0474
89 WEST AFRICAN MILK COMPANY (NIG ) MF0795717 11330 PLOT 7B ACME ROAD OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000     102,161.99                   10,435,875.62               ROLL PIMP SACHET FOIL 25G, 130X85mm FBN 0.1899
90 CARING CHEMISTRY LIMITED MF0614673 RC 310144       4 MOBOLAJI BANK ANTHONY WAY MARYLAN 132.9000     92,287.42                     10,528,163.04               IMPORTATION OF BOTTLES JARS CAPS FCMB 0.1715
91 OMO-OJO OROBOSA A1098904  C557379        PLOT 4, MURITALA MOHAMMED INT'L AIRPOR 132.9000     4,730.00                       10,532,893.04               PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES - UNIVERSITY OF GLAMORGAN FCMB 0.0088
92 WATSON AND SONS STAFF BEN. SCHEMF0720872 RC 6601         26 CREEK ROAD, P.O.BOX 133, APAPA, 132.9000     4,450.00                       10,537,343.04               TO IMPORT NEW MEDISON DIAGNOSTIC ULTRASOUND SCANNER FCMB 0.0083
93 AGINA IND NIG LTD MF 0630030 RC 288321 ZONE 16, STORE 4&5 MAIN MARKET, NNEWI, 132.9000     159,500.00                   10,696,843.04               IMPORTATION OF FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES FSB 0.2964
94 AKONI OLUWALOLA BOLADALE AA 0952304 A 0512975 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000     2,000.00                       10,698,843.04               PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0037
95 AMUSA KOLAWOLE OLANIYI AA 0952310 A 1056276 303B, ROYAL AVENUE, EJIGBO, LAGOS 132.9000     2,000.00                       10,700,843.04               PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0037
96 CCECC NIG LTD MF 0083000 RC 298534 46, NNAMDI AZIKIWE DRIVE, NRC COMPOUND 132.9000     150,123.99                   10,850,967.03               IMPORTATION OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, TOOLS AND SPARE PFSB 0.2790
97 CCECC NIG LTD MF 0100195 RC 298534 46, NNAMDI AZIKIWE DRIVE, NRC COMPOUND 132.9000     162,089.53                   11,013,056.56               IMPORTATION OF TOWER CRANE AND SPARE PARTS, CONCRETE DRFSB 0.3012
98 CCECC NIG LTD MF 0715701 RC 298534 46, NNAMDI AZIKIWE DRIVE, NRC COMPOUND 132.9000     140,912.00                   11,153,968.56               IMPORTATION OF R225LC-7 EXCAVATOR WITH CUMMINS ENGINE FSB 0.2619
99 CCECC NIG LTD MF 0100199 RC 298534 46, NNAMDI AZIKIWE DRIVE, NRC COMPOUND 132.9000     169,200.00                   11,323,168.56               IMPORTATION OF ZL50H WHEEL LOADER WITH CUMMINS ENGINE FSB 0.3145

100 UNIVERSAL FURNITURE LTD MF 0184763 RC 95909 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.9000     60,000.00                     11,383,168.56               IMPORTATION OF USED MACHINERY - PNEUMATIC PRESS, AIR COMP FSB 0.1115
101 ALABI NIMBE INNOCENT AA1277850 A1616641 11, ABIMBOLA AWONIYI CLOSE, VICTORIA IS 132.9000     188.38                          11,383,356.94               APPLICATION FEE GUARANTY 0.0004
102 CAPITAL TRADE AND INDUSTRIES NIGMF0688005 78223 48, BRIDGE STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000     12,348.55                     11,395,705.49               ASSORTED TYPES OF AGRICULTURAL TRACTOR'S WHEEL BEARING GUARANTY 0.0229
103 COSCHARIS TECHNOLOGIES LTD MF0679371 216991 68, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.9000     85,600.00                     11,481,305.49               MERCURY UPS GUARANTY 0.1591
104 COSCHARIS TECHNOLOGIES LTD MF0679359 216991 68, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.9000     216,670.00                   11,697,975.49               COMPUTER ACCESSORIES GUARANTY 0.4027
105 MANITOBA HYDRO INT'L LTD AA0515231 N/A 44, ST MARY AVENUE, WINNIPEG, CANADA 132.9000     130,000.00                   11,827,975.49               PAYMENT FOR CONSULTANCY SERVICE IN RELATION TO NEPA OPERGUARANTY 0.2416
106 ODIN METAL & PLASTIC PRODUCTS COMF0686003 17745 1, AKINTANDE STREET, OFF SUBERU OJE RO 132.9000     42,750.00                     11,870,725.49               ENAMEL FRIT (INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL) GUARANTY 0.0795
107 PANTA SLAWOMIR TUDENSZ AA0804491 BM4199988 16, ILUPEJU BYE PASS, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9000     6,276.00                       11,877,001.49               HOME REMITTANCES FOR SALARIES GUARANTY 0.0117
108 PEUGEOT AUTOMOBILE NIGERIA LIMITMF0831411 10961 PLOT 1144, MALLAM KULBI ROAD, KADUNA S 132.9000     200,000.00                   12,077,001.49               COMPLETELY KNOCK-DOWN COMPLEMENTARY PARTS FOR PEUGEOGUARANTY 0.3717
109 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0689139 95110 36, MORISON CRESCENT, OREGUN IND. ESTA 132.9000     113,850.00                   12,190,851.49               RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY "POLYPROPYLENE" GUARANTY 0.2116
110 STARCOMMS LIMITED MF0566729 276160 PLOT 1261C, BISHOP KALE CLOSE, OFF SAKA 132.9000     250,880.00                   12,441,731.49               SETS OF LSP 3000 PHONE SETS GUARANTY 0.4663
111 SWEETCO FOODS MF0073283 71447 9, OBAFEMI AWOLOWO ROAD, IBADAN, OYO 132.9000     55,295.00                     12,497,026.49               5000 KILOS ODOURIFEROUS MIXTURE GUARANTY 0.1028
112 ELBE PHARMA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0321348 202,889 4 AKANBI DANMOLA STREET, IKOYI, LAGOS,       132.9000                       26,361.00 12,523,387.49               ESSENTIAL PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCT(CHLOROQUINE HALLMARK 0.0490
113 ADEMU NIG. LTD MF0183810 RC 32328 7, ASHOGBON ST. IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000     10,032.14                     12,533,419.63               GIRANITE TILES INDO 0.0186
114 NUMED ELECTRICAL & INVT. CO. LTD MF0674769 RC 104296 152 NNAMDI AZIKIWE ST. IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000     11,304.29                     12,544,723.92               LAMP SHADES AND HOLDERS (LIGHTING FIXTURES) INDO 0.0210
115 NUMED ELECTRICAL & INVT. CO. LTD MF0674767 RC 104296 152, NNAMDI AZIKIWE ST. IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000     11,205.78                     12,555,929.70               CERAMIC CISTERNS, ETC  (SANITARY WARES) INDO 0.0208
116 Henry & Henry Limited MO0267875 RC174210 14, Bajulaiye Street, Idumota, Lagos 132.9000     56,600.00                     12,612,529.70               Bicycle CKD (Tyres and Tubes) Int. Trust 0.1052
117 International Trust Bank Plc. AA1022069 RC42672 ICON House, 6th Floor, Idejo Close, V/I, Lagos 132.9000     115.84                          12,612,645.54               SWIFT Recurring Fee Int. Trust 0.0002
118 EKHA AGRO FARMS LIMITED  MF0735133 86817 36 LADIPO KASUMU STREET OFF ALLEN AVE 132.9000     134,928.60                   12,747,574.14               469MF OF LYSINE, DICALCIUM PHOSPHATE 18% INTERCON. 0.2508
119 EKHA AGRO FARMS LIMITED MF0681873 86817 36 LADIPO KASUMU STREET OFF ALLEN AVE 132.9000     165,600.00                   12,913,174.14               165,600KG OF RHODIMET AT 88 INTERCON. 0.3078
120 GOOD YEAR YEAR ENGR MF0052891 77194 20 OROYINYIN STREET 3RD FLOOR LAGOS 132.9000     77,800.00                     12,990,974.14               2780DOZ (75MM/100MM) DOOR LOCKS INTERCON. 0.1446
121 REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION COMPANYMF0810477 6541 PLOT 564/565 AIRPORT RD CBD ABUJA 132.9000     50,123.76                     13,041,097.90               190UNIT OF TIRES INTERCON. 0.0932
122 LIBERTY BANK PLC AA1000453 RC151925 31,BISHOP OLUWOLE ST. V/I, LAGOS 132.9000     19,738.21                     13,060,836.11               EQUATION LICENCE FEE LIBERTY 0.0367
123 SAMBOOKA FERTILIZERS LTD. MF0103390 RC467918 PLOT22A COCOA IND. RD. IKEJA,LAGOS 132.9000     121,135.00                   13,181,971.11               PURCHASE OF 1000 M.T OF ALUMS LIBERTY 0.2251
124 ESSAY HOLDINGS LIMITED MF 0673548 RC 90574 ADEBOLA HOUSE 40, OPEBI ROAD IKEJA LAG 132.9000     31,522.98                     13,213,494.09               RAW MATERIALS - PHOTOGRAPHIC CHEMICALS MAGNUM 0.0586
125 KENPAT INVESTMENT COY LTD MF 0673206 RC 394,780 2 HERBERT MACAULAY STREET EBUTE MET 132.9000     75,000.00                     13,288,494.09               USED JAPAN MOTORCYCLES MAGNUM 0.1394
126 KGM INDUSTRIES NIG. LTD MF 0635833 RC 118795 PLOT 6, BLOCK A  LIMCA WAY , ISOLO LAGO 132.9000     65,824.19                     13,354,318.28               LLDPE ROTO MOULDING FOR PLASTIC MANUFACTURING MAGNUM 0.1223
127 KUNIMED PHARM LTD MF0746503 RC123130 1 ADELANWA ST. OFF MORTUNE AVENUE, VA 132.9000     17,750.00                     13,372,068.28               ESSENTIAL PHARM RAW MATERIALS MANNY 0.0330
128 O.I. INVESTMENTS M0278284 RC442536 14 KOLAWOLE SHONIBARE STR, AJAO ESTA 132.9000     29,615.00                     13,401,683.28               PLANT EQUIP + MACHINERY FOR PVC SLATS MANNY 0.0550
129 CONSOLIDATED BREWERIES LIMITED MF 0752565 33423 4TH FLOOR, IDDO HOUSE, IDDO, LAGOS 132.9000     13,160.00                     13,414,843.28               VALVES AND ACCESSORIES MBC 0.0245
130 CONSOLIDATED BREWERIES LIMITED MF 0752566 33423 4TH FLOOR, IDDO HOUSE, IDDO, LAGOS 132.9000     263,050.00                   13,677,893.28               BREWERY MACHINERY PARTS MBC 0.4889
131 MAHAZA COMPANY LIMITED MF 0764596 126605 PLOT 16, CHALLAWA INDUSTRIAL AREA, KAN 132.9000     54,146.67                     13,732,039.95               CRUST CHEMICALS FOR TANNING MBC 0.1006
132 Jupiter Concerns Limited MF0731016 RC372837 Apapa-Oshodi Exp., Beside Honda Place, Ijesh 132.9000     56,782.00                     13,788,821.95               Frozen Fish NAMBL 0.1055
133 Rasha Industries Nig. Ltd MF0825708 RC60616 151, Old Cemetary Road, Kano. 132.9000     20,761.00                     13,809,582.95               Spare parts for Cutting, Weaving & Sewing Machine NAMBL 0.0386
134 KING INDUSTRIES LTD MF0657943 RC509243 50, ODUDUWA STREET, PAPA-AJAO, LAGOS 132.9000     100,000.00                   13,909,582.95               PLAIN PAPER  DELUXE FOR PRINTING OCEANIC 0.1859
135 OBAJANA CEMENT PLC MF0582713 RC208767 MARBLE HOUSE, 1, ALFRED REWANE ROAD, 132.9000     3,079,145.15                16,988,728.10               CEMENT MANUFACTURING EQUIPMENT OCEANIC 5.7226
136 E.C ECHE INV CO NIG LTD MF0799340 RC175240 ZONE 8,NO 5 MAIN MARKET NKWO, NNEWI,AN 132.9000     70,000.00                     17,058,728.10               USED MOTORCYCLE PRUDENT 0.1301
137 OLA OLOWO NIG LTD MF0799091 RC116652 23, LADIPO STREET,MUSHIN,LAGOS 132.9000     56,972.00                     17,115,700.10               FUEL DISPENSING PUMP PRUDENT 0.1059
138 RAPU KENECHUKWU AA0887736 A2187657 43,AFRIBANK STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAG 132.9000     14,262.43                     17,129,962.53               SCHOOL FEES PRUDENT 0.0265
139 RAPU ONONUJU AA0887737 A2187656 43,AFRIBANK STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAG 132.9000     14,340.04                     17,144,302.57               SCHOOL FEES PRUDENT 0.0267
140 SHIFA PLASTIC INDUSTRY MF0658773 RC451932 KESSINGSHEEN PLAZA,OPP NNPC JUNCTION 132.9000     54,000.00                     17,198,302.57               ARTIFICIAL RESIN (GPPS) PRUDENT 0.1004
141 VIRGO INVESTMENT LTD MF0799454 RC255259 SUITE 123,EDO HOUSE,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAG 132.9000     64,516.00                     17,262,818.57               INJECTION MOULDING MACHINE PRUDENT 0.1199
142 ACCOUNTANT GENERAL SOKOTO STAMF0387242 USMAN FARUK SECRETARIAT, SOKOTO, SOK 132.9000     2,877,131.52                20,139,950.09               PAYMENT FOR NEW AGRIC. PROCESSING EQUIP.-RICE PARBILING & STB 5.3472
143 INFANT JESUS ACADEMY AA1086726 RC281364 19 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000     6,787.20                       20,146,737.29               PAYMENT FOR HOME REMITTANCE STB 0.0126
144 NANFANG MOTOR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0738021 RC510226 KM38 LAGOS-ABEOKUTA EXP. ORENTE VILLA 132.9000     306,525.00                   20,453,262.29               PAYMENT FOR NEW MOTORCYCLE NANFANG A*100 IN CKD COMPON STB 0.5697
145 GMT LIMITED MF0795787 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI,LAGOS 132.9000     177,631.52                   20,630,893.81               IMPORTATION OF TETRA PAK PACKAGING MATERIALS STD. CHART. 0.3301
146 NAMPAK NIGERIA LIMITED MF0672730 2073 3/7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA INDUSTRIAL EST 132.9000     27,087.71                     20,657,981.52               IMPORTATION OF RAW MATERIALS FOR PRINTING PLATES STD. CHART. 0.0503
147 REDINGTON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0792681 463227 122-132 OSHODI-APAPA EXPRESSWAY ISOLO 132.9000     132,200.00                   20,790,181.52               IMPORTATION OF COMPUTER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES STD. CHART. 0.2457
148 EKULO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AA0273961 63635 PLOT 1401B TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET,VICTO 132.9000     18,848.00                     20,809,029.52               SCHOOL FEES- STEVENS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY. UBA 0.0350
149 LAVIGAR PROCESSING & PACKAGING MF0675224 462041 75 OREGUN ROAD IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.9000     15,223.00                     20,824,252.52               4 COLOUR PRINTING MACHINE UBA 0.0283
150 SOCIETE DE COMPOUNDAGE NIGERIAMF0675871 360677 16/18 YOUNG SHALL GROW ROAD STAELLITE 132.9000     66,875.00                     20,891,127.52               ORGANIC PIGMENT-INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS UBA 0.1243
151 IRVING SINAT LIMITED MF 0674739 146218 11E, OBAGUN AV. MATORI MUSHIN,LAGOS 132.9000     33,650.00                     20,924,777.52               21,000 KGS OF ROSIN -INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS WEMA 0.0625
152 SONNEX PACKAGING MF 0559512 RC 380220 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.8900     43,806.34                     20,968,583.86               ADHESIVE HERBERT EPS 7280 AND EPX 71N, HARDNER CAPITAL 0.0814
153 OMKAR RESOURCES LTD MF0559031 496334 15,MANDILAS HOUSING EST. BENIN SAPELE 132.8900     150,000.00                   21,118,583.86               FROZEN FISH CON. TRUST 0.2788
154 CHINA UNITY MFG. CO. LTD MF0752909 RC98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA 132.8900     97,029.00                     21,215,612.86               BUTTERFLY SEWING MACHINES JA 2-1 WITH 3 DRAWER FOLDING CO DBL 0.1803
155 CHINA UNITY MFG. CO. LTD MF0752280 RC98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA 132.8900     34,896.00                     21,250,508.86               JH 308-2 ZIG ZAG WITH 3 DRAWER FOLDING COVER  SEWING MACHINDBL 0.0648
156 JAGAL PHARMA MF0945945 RC 127660 JAGAL HOUSE, JAGAL ROAD, OFF IKOSI 132.8900     56,208.27                     21,306,717.14               SHRINKWRAPPING SYSTEM FOR SOAP LINE DBL 0.1045
157 NAGODE IND LIMITED MF-0793499 RC-134615 PLOT 4,BLOCK F 159/161, LADIPO STREET MU 132.8900     111,800.00                   21,418,517.14               INDUSTRIAL CHEMICALS - 86MT OF PP H - I600 DBL 0.2078
158 RANBAXY NIG LTD MF 0714882 RC 95102 PLOT 5, BLOCK K, APAPA, ISOLO EXPRESSW 132.8900     16,403.10                     21,434,920.24               PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS: ROPP CAPS DBL 0.0305



159 VIPRA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF-0797534 RC 479060 A-1 EKO COURT, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VIC 132.8900     178,365.00                   21,613,285.24               88.50MTS OF HDPE FILM & 5100MTS OF LDPE FILM DBL 0.3315
160 VISCHEM LTD MF0714004 RC348900 114, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA 132.8900     83,400.00                     21,696,685.24               LANETTE WAX DBL 0.1550
161 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF0742563 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA , LAGOS 132.8900     852,536.39                   22,549,221.63               400 MT ALUMINIUM INGOTS FBN 1.5843
162 CON ENGINEERING (NIG) LTD MF0254774 214762 PLOT 519, CADASTRAL ZONE AO, CBD, ABUJ 132.8900     32,988.94                     22,582,210.57               ELECTRICAL PARTS GUARANTY 0.0613
163 MONTANA INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD MF0770720 168635 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, BEHIND PHIL 132.8900     6,053.45                       22,588,264.02               OXALIC ACID GUARANTY 0.0112
164 SOMOTEX NIG. LTD MF0620788 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, BEHIND PHIL 132.8900     82,563.14                     22,670,827.16               1128 SETS BRAND NEW LG REFRIGERATORS GUARANTY 0.1534
165 SOMOTEX NIG. LTD MF0620790 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, BEHIND PHIL 132.8900     11,256.68                     22,682,083.84               BRAND NEW LG MICROWAVE OVEN GUARANTY 0.0209
166 VINCHEM INT'L LTD MF0742825 274073 38, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8900     163,800.00                   22,845,883.84               POLMERIC POLYOL GUARANTY 0.3044
167 MONTANA INDUSTRIES NIG. LIMITED MF 0590704 RC 168635 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD , OJOTA LAGOS 132.8900     201,805.55                   23,047,689.39               ARTIFICIAL RESIN LDPE FILM MAGNUM 0.3750
168 CONSTRUMAT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0651547 36779 KM5, APAPA OSHODI EXPRESSWAY, OSHODI 132.8900     39,114.34                     23,086,803.73               STOCK CERAMIC TILES MBC 0.0727
169 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752274 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900     44,888.00                     23,131,691.73               GLASS GLOBES MBC 0.0834
170 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752136 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900     11,768.00                     23,143,459.73               FLASHLIGHTS MBC 0.0219
171 RHODIA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0517816 177129 32B, LADIPO OLUWOLE AVENUE, IKEJA 132.8900     84,254.00                     23,227,713.73               SULPHAMETHOXAZOLE CHEMICALS MBC 0.1566
172 PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG LTDMF0683339 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900     69,230.83                     23,296,944.56               VACUUM FLASKS / GLASS REFILLS NBM 0.1287
173 JIMADE TECHNICAL LTD. MF 0546721 40763 7/11 JIMADE CLOSE LADIPO-MUSHIN 132.8900     33,500.00                     23,330,444.56               ELECTRICAL CKD COOKER COMPONENTS REGENT 0.0623
174 IBORO ROBERT AA0569825 A28661579 PLOT 871 OZUMBA MBADIWE STREET, VI., LA 132.8900     52,995.00                     23,383,439.56               PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES STB 0.0985
175 O.G.CHUMA STORES NIG LTD MF0293804 RC63849 25 NEW MARKET RD, NNEWI, ANAMBRA STAT 132.8900     48,037.00                     23,431,476.56               PAYMENT FOR NEW MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS, BOLTS, SCREWS ASTB 0.0893
176 STEVE-PAT LIMITED MF0679699 RC387116 NO.4 ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET, VICTORIA 132.8900     70,000.00                     23,501,476.56               PAYMENT FOR FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES-RX125, VESTA, CUSTOMSTB 0.1301
177 ACB INT BANK PLC AA1024153 RC 453 106/108 BROAD STREET LAGOS       132.8800                            858.00 23,502,334.56               SIPN CONNECTIVITY AND SECURITYPRODUCTS ACB 0.0016
178 ACB INT BANK PLC AA1024154 RC 453 106/108 BROAD STREET LAGOS       132.8800                            219.12 23,502,553.68               SWIFT NET FINACIAL SERVICES ACB 0.0004
179 EXIM FORWARDING SERVICES LTD MF0432893 RC 343411 1 COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA  LAGOS       132.8800                      564,350.00 24,066,903.68               UNREFINED TALLOW FOR MANUFACTURING SOAP ACB 1.0487
180 J.M.S NIG LTD MF0432218 RC 367615 239 KOFO  ABAYOMI STREET VICTORIA       132.8800                       42,653.00 24,109,556.68               1700MTNS OF LYSINE ACB 0.0793
181 AMMEK ENTERPRISES MF0620915 997153 1/3, CREEK ROAD, COTTAGE 6, ROOM D, APA 132.8800     23,670.00                     24,133,226.68               HAND TOOLS, AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY, PARTS AND LOCKS ACCESS 0.0440
182 COLEMAN TECHNICAL INDUSTRIES LTMF0674909 15410 149/151 IDIMU ROAD IKOTUN LAGOS 132.8800     47,100.00                     24,180,326.68               POLYVINYL CHLORIDE 42MT AFRI 0.0875
183 EHKAY CORRUGATED CARTONS LTD MF0743151 459802 53 IGA-IDUGANRAN STR IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8800     144,671.64                   24,324,998.32               WHITE LINED PRINTING BOARD AFRI 0.2688
184 ELECTRODE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0457853 11096 BLOCK XI PLOT 3-10 OTTA IND ESTATE OGUN 132.8800     38,890.00                     24,363,888.32               FULL COMPOUND FLUX AND POTASSIUM SILICATE AFRI 0.0723
185 DRURY INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0547231 RC50126 PLOT 1405 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET 132.8800     47,859.49                     24,411,747.81               EMPTY GELATIN CHEMIRON CAPSULES SIZE 'O' ASSURANCE 0.0889
186 TOMBAKE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0492315 RC488620 7, FADEYI STREET, OFF AWOLOWO WAY, IKE 132.8800     12,790.00                     24,424,537.81               COMPLETE BAKERY MACHINERY ASSURANCE 0.0238
187 SATURN FROZEN FOODS MF 0362759 RC 462310 71 TRANS-AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, RIVE 132.8800     331,059.20                   24,755,597.01               FROZEN HORSE MACKEREL CAPITAL 0.6152
188 EJO FARMS AND FOOD PROCESSORS MF0708501 RC247952 ZONE A BLK, 8 SHOP 1-2, TRADE FAIR COMPL 132.8800     34,108.76                     24,789,705.77               SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES CITIZENS 0.0634
189 LINTO INDUSTRIES LTD MF0708686 RC42681 136 TENANT RD, ABA 132.8800     420,000.00                   25,209,705.77               5000 BAGS OF DRIED FISH HEADS / BONE CITIZENS 0.7805
190 PAMOB WA LTD MF0223400 RC49509 KM 12, ONITSHA-ENUGU EXPRESSWAY, ANA 132.8800     29,644.90                     25,239,350.67               BRONZE FLOAT GLASS 321x 214 CM CITIZENS 0.0551
191 WANDEL INTERNATIONAL NIG LTD MF0492466 RC113254 77/79 ERIC MOORE, SURULERE LAGOS 132.8800     53,000.88                     25,292,351.55               CKD COMPONENTS OF MOTOR CYCLES CITIZENS 0.0985
192 A&P FOODS LIMITED MF0614896 RC87352 2 HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8800     36,461.00                     25,328,812.55               VARIOUS PACKING TAPES DBL 0.0678
193 AFRICAN FERTILIZER & CHEMICALS N MF- 0703741 RC 395475 2A DAKAR ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800     348,602.40                   25,677,414.95               STEEL ANGLES / CHANNELS FOR CONSTRUCTION DBL 0.6478
194 CROWNSTAR COMM. INV. NIG. LTD. MF0828590 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA 132.8800     35,827.00                     25,713,241.95               STEAM/SPRAY PRESSING IRONS DBL 0.0666
195 CROWNSTAR COMM. INV. NIG. LTD. MF0828583 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA 132.8800     41,471.20                     25,754,713.15               BLENDERS DBL 0.0771
196 DEEKAY & SONS NIG. LTD MF0717319 RC9641 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.8800     17,516.00                     25,772,229.15               RADIO CASSETEE RECORDERS AND DEEP FRYERS DBL 0.0325
197 DIRECT ON PC LTD AA-1360305 RC-349178 PLOT B, BLOCK 1, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL AVE 132.8800     127,250.00                   25,899,479.15               PAYMENT FOR MONTHLY BANDWIDTH CHARGES REMITTANCE FOR FDBL 0.2365
198 FIRST ALUMINUM NIG PLC MF 0717088 RC 2288 2, AKILO STREET, OGBA - LAGOS 132.8800     223,000.00                   26,122,479.15               INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS: ALUMINUM REMELT T - BARS DBL 0.4144
199 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0703185 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.8800     9,897.00                       26,132,376.15               ASSORTED TOWEL RACKS DBL 0.0184
200 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0584792 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.8800     201,644.00                   26,334,020.15               POLYPROPYLENE - ARTIFICIAL RESINS DBL 0.3747
201 KEWALRAM NIGERIA LIMITED MF- 0178485 RC 1433 8A KARIMU KOTUN STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8800     285,986.65                   26,620,006.80               PICK UP, VANS - MITSUBISHI VEHICLES  FROM THAILAND. DBL 0.5314
202 LEOPLAST INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0717519 RC 210675 PLOT K, KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI ATERE WA 132.8800     105,798.05                   26,725,804.85               82.50 METRIC TONS ARTIFICIAL RESIN DBL 0.1966
203 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0590733 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.8800     134,526.00                   26,860,330.85               COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.2500
204 VAS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0945869 RC46924 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.8800     50,700.00                     26,911,030.85               MULTIPURPOSE GASOLINE ENGINES FOR GRINDING PEPPER, CORN,CDBL 0.0942
205 ASCON OIL COMPANY LIMITED MF0798467 RC67305 39A BISHOP ABOYADE COLE STREET, V/ISLA 132.8800     1,843,765.72                28,754,796.57               5,000 MT OF GAS OIL ECO 3.4262
206 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0920650 RC902 NBC HOUSE, EBUTE METTA, LAGOS 132.8800     122,426.50                   28,877,223.07               CAUSTIC SODA PEARLS ECO 0.2275
207 DIAMOND BICYCLE IND LTD MF0757067 RC 48455 ELEGANZA PLAZA GEMINI BLOCK 1 COMMER 132.8800     35,602.50                     28,912,825.57               BICYCLE PARTS IN CKD CONDITION EIB 0.0662
208 IBILE HOLDINGS LIMITED MF0241890 RC 142104 62/64 CAMPBELL STREET LAGOS 132.8800     29,542.55                     28,942,368.12               CERAMIC TILES EIB 0.0549
209 JOBIKAN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0659594 177134 PLOT 41, KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, OREGUN, IK 132.8800     157,524.00                   29,099,892.12               RAW MATERIAL- LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE / LDPE SF-318. EQUITY 0.2927
210 OLYMPIC ENTERPRISES NIGERIA LIMITMF0877889 57706 4, DABARA STREET, OLOWOGBOWO, LAGOS 132.8800     165,900.00                   29,265,792.12               140 MTS OF POLYETHLENE- HDPE FILM. EQUITY 0.3083
211 OLYMPIC INKS LIMITED MF0660649 133210 4, DABARA STREET, OLOWOGBOWO, LAGOS 132.8800     9,336.60                       29,275,128.72               140 MTS OF POLYETHLENE- HDPE BLOW. EQUITY 0.0173
212 SHAKTI INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0877892 419934 PLOT 30, LYNSON CHEMCALS AVENUE, SANG 132.8800     161,840.00                   29,436,968.72               136 MTS OF POLYETHLENE. EQUITY 0.3007
213 KARESHMA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0687819 RC27056 18, OBUN-EKO STREET, 2ND FLOOR FLAT 1, L 132.8800     32,541.75                     29,469,510.47               MATHEMATICAL SET ETB 0.0605
214 VIKREN CORPORATION (NIG.) LIMITED MF0555327 RC230628 19 MARTINS STREET, LAGOS 132.8800     89,020.00                     29,558,530.47               FLASH LIGHT ETB 0.1654
215 DIMENSIONS CEILING PRODUCTS LTD MF0098084 99653 109 TAFAWA BALEWA CRESCENT,SURULERE 132.8800     27,555.84                     29,586,086.31               OWACOUSTIC MINERAL FIBRE CEILING TILES FBN 0.0512
216 KEWALRAM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0236508 1433 8A KARIMU KOTUN STREET VICTIRIA ISLAND 132.8800     288,267.51                   29,874,353.82               25 UNITS OF MITSUBISHI VEHICLES FBN 0.5357
217 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT CMF0826201 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE ,IKEJA CENTRAL 132.8800     123,475.20                   29,997,829.02               PEGSON EUROTRACK MOBILE CRUSHER FOR CEMENT PLANT INDUSFBN 0.2294
218 AMANIK INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0707253 69946 7 PRINCE OLIWO STREET, MENDE, MARYLAN 132.8800     5,800.00                       30,003,629.02               AGRICULTURAL INSECTICIDES :DICHLORVO 300GL AND CYPERMETH FBNMB 0.0108
219 AMANIK INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0662024 69946 7 PRINCE OLIWO STREET, MENDE, MARYLAN 132.8800     44,200.00                     30,047,829.02               AGRICULTURAL HERBICIDES- NEW PARAQUAT, ATRAZINE, GLYPHOSFBNMB 0.0821
220 DIAMOND BICYCLE INDUSTRIES LIMITEMF 0743666 48455 GEMINI BLOCK, ELEGANZA PLAZA, 1 COMME 132.8800     28,443.00                     30,076,272.02               BICYCLE COMPONENTS IN CKD (TYRES AND TUBES) FBNMB 0.0529
221 DR E T M LAWSON AA 1421274 A 0054279 26 TAKOREDE STREET, PORT HARCOURT, RI 132.8800     15,211.40                     30,091,483.42               SCHOOL FEES FBNMB 0.0283
222 FBN (MERCHANT BANKERS) LIMITED AA 1421355 58203 9/11 MACARTHY STREET, ONIKAN , LAGOS 132.8800     2,424.41                       30,093,907.83               PAYMENT FOR SWIFT SERVICES FBNMB 0.0045
223 JERORO, O. MOSES / PENNSYLVANIA SAA 0952311 A 2191015 PLOT 1652A, H CLOSE, 401 ROAD, FESTAC TO 132.8800     3,000.00                       30,096,907.83               PAYMENT OF TUITION AND FEES FSB 0.0056
224 LUFTHANSA GERMAN AIRLINES AA0828683 N/A 150, BROAD STREET, LAGOS 132.8800     2,605,168.00                32,702,075.83               TICKET SALES FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2004 GUARANTY 4.8410
225 NEW CHINA RUBBER AND PLASTIC FO MF0937901 117159 PLOT 34, TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 132.8800     64,800.00                     32,766,875.83               DICUMYL PEROXIDE 99% (27MT) GUARANTY 0.1204
226 PENTAGON COMMODITIES LTD MF0689669 400508 49B, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.8800     8,170.00                       32,775,045.83               95 METRIC TONS OF PLAIN PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.0152
227 CHIZZY NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0639356 RC 93191 1A ISHERI ROAD OPP. SADDLE CLUB OLOWO 132.8800     48,750.00                     32,823,795.83               INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS - CLORTEX 10, CLORTEX 20 GUARDIAN 0.0906
228 CLARION MEDICAL LIMITED MF 0594994 RC 313149 61, COKER ROAD ILUPEJU LAGOS, NIGERIA 132.8800     49,000.00                     32,872,795.83               PHARMACEUTICALS - INDOMETHACIN CAPSULES GUARDIAN 0.0911
229 EDIC CHEMICAL & ALLIED DISTRIBUTIOMF 0788810 RC 125329 70, DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8800     72,600.00                     32,945,395.83               TERUMO NEOLUS NEEDLE GUARDIAN 0.1349
230 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0751596 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO 132.8800     123,255.84                   33,068,651.67               UNASSEMBLED BICYCLES IN CKD CONDITIONS INDO 0.2290
231 QPLAS LIMITED MF0717254 RC328129 A-2 FALOMO SHOPPING CENTRE, LAGOS 132.8800     24,005.00                     33,092,656.67               CETYL ALCOHOL (CHEMICALS) INDO 0.0446
232 THERAPEUTIC LAB. NIG. LTD MF0674980 RC24732 372, IKORODU ROAD, MARYLAND, LAGOS 132.8800     19,759.32                     33,112,415.99               CYPROHEPTADINE CAPLET (PHARM FORMULATIONS) INDO 0.0367
233 S AND Q VENTURES MF0620917 899581 212A MURI OKUNOLA STREET VICTORIA ISLA 132.8800     25,000.00                     33,137,415.99               60,000KGS AUTO HEAD LAMP LIGHT GLASS INTERCON. 0.0465
234 ULYSSES NIG. LIMITED MF0776670 100725 227 APAPA ROAD IGANMU INDUSTRIAL ESTA 132.8800     23,600.00                     33,161,015.99               800BAGS * 25KG PARA DICHLOROBENZENE (INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL INTERCON. 0.0439
235 ANIETIE JUDE AA1382556 RC141020 2 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET V/ISLAND 132.8800     50.00                            33,161,065.99               CISA EXAMINATION FEE MANNY 0.0001
236 CHELLARAMS NIGERIA PLC. MF0707569 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/I LAGOS.       132.8800                      271,025.00 33,432,090.99               ARTIFICIAL RESIN LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PELLET, HANWA N.I.B 0.5036
237 CHELLARAMS NIGERIA PLC. MF0798251 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/I LAGOS.       132.8800                      278,080.00 33,710,170.99               176MT OF POLYMERIC ALCUPOL P-4311 (RAW MATERIALS FOR N.I.B 0.5167
238 GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER MF0731528 8726 49/51 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU,       132.8800                       39,013.76 33,749,184.75               AUGMENTIN TABS N.I.B 0.0725
239 GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER MF0489475 8726 49/51 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU,       132.8800                       20,715.00 33,769,899.75               AMPLICOX DROPS N.I.B 0.0385
240 ISPAT STEEL NIG. LTD. MF0560281 387955 6, BAUCHI STREET, APAPA LAGOS.       132.8800                      244,254.43 34,014,154.18               HOT ROLLED SHEETS N.I.B 0.4539
241 PARCO ENTERPRISES (NIGERIA) LTD MF0744531 97069 ELEGANZA PLAZA (GEMINI BLOCK) 1,       132.8800                         4,392.00 34,018,546.18               SODIUM CARBOXYL METHYL CELLULOSE (SCMC) N.I.B 0.0082
242 Global Ventures Nigeria Ltd MF0707863 RC21711 21, Olosa Street, Victoria Island, Lagos 132.8800     146,447.74                   34,164,993.92               Evaporated Peak Milk NAMBL 0.2721
243 NCR Nigeria Plc AA1045058 RC751 6, Broad Street, Lagos 132.8800     29,278.75                     34,194,272.67               Payment for Bank World ATM RLF NAMBL 0.0544



244 DIGIPRINTS INT'L LTD. MF0473353 RC441776 PLOT 39,KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, CLAY BUS-S 132.8800     14,662.00                     34,208,934.67               PLASTIC BOARD FOR PRINTING OMEGA 0.0272
245 D.D GAMMA INT'L CO LTD MF0775308 66788 PLOT 4-7 AFRO MEDIA INDUSTRIAL LOCATIO 132.8800     38,022.55                     34,246,957.22               NEW BICYCLE PARTS PLATINUM 0.0707
246 KELECHI NWAOBA AA1013309 AA1013309 PLOT 707, ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET V.I. L 132.8800     157.95                          34,247,115.17               TUITION PLATINUM 0.0003
247 OCULUS PHARMACARE MF0611984 322110 387 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD MUSHIN LAGOS 132.8800     5,544.90                       34,252,660.07               4,545 ANTISTIN PRIVIN 10ML FINISHED PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTSPLATINUM 0.0103
248 ATILADE OKUNS IND LTD MF0702012 RC110138 NO 8/10 ITAPEJU STREET,APAPA,LAGOS 132.8800     31,590.00                     34,284,250.07               ELECTRIC BOILING RING PRUDENT 0.0587
249 JOCANIS SYSTEMS LTD MF0799521 RC420417 NO 21 SIMBIAT ABIOLA ROAD,IKEJA,LAGOS 132.8800     41,478.00                     34,325,728.07               COMPUTER PARTS PRUDENT 0.0771
250 NISHRAJ NIG LTD MF0802020 RC221083 9,KARIMU KOTUN STREET,OYADIRAN ESTAT 132.8800     9,600.00                       34,335,328.07               BULBS (60 WATTS) PRUDENT 0.0178
251 WUNMI ADENIYI AA1061377 A0548927 PLOT 708/709 ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET,V 132.8800     450.00                          34,335,778.07               INFORMATION SYSTEMS AUDIT AND CONTROL ASSOCIATION INTERNPRUDENT 0.0008
252 CHURCHGATE NIG. LTD MF 0546773 10406 PLT 30 AFRIBANK ST.V/ISLAND 132.8800     25,500.00                     34,361,278.07               LOT OF 4 PANELS & ACCESSORIES REGENT 0.0474
253 CHURCHGATE NIG. LTD MF 0546774 10406 PLT 30 AFRIBANK ST.V/ISLAND 132.8800     6,804.76                       34,368,082.83               MARBLE BORDER TILES REGENT 0.0126
254 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769951 RC113 1 BILLINGWAY RD, OREGUN, IKEJA 132.8800     25,671.00                     34,393,753.83               PAYMENT FOR TONSIL OPTIMUM 243FF BLEACHING EARTH STB 0.0477
255 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769036 RC113 1 BILLINGWAY RD, OREGUN, IKEJA 132.8800     69,449.67                     34,463,203.50               PAYMENT FOR 16.5GSM SUPERSEAL TEABAG FILTER PAPER STB 0.1291
256 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769459 RC113 1 BILLINGWAY RD, OREGUN, IKEJA 132.8800     803,488.00                   35,266,691.50               PAYMENT FOR BLENDED TEA LIPTON YELLOW LABEL STB 1.4931
257 GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICA MF0731505 245598 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD OJOTA,LAGOS 132.8800     15,895.00                     35,282,586.50               IMPORTATION OF 1500 UNITS OF AUGMENTIN 30 UG STD. CHART. 0.0295
258 GLAXOSMITHLINE PHARMACEUTICAL MF0757308 245598 KM 16 IKORODU RD,OJOTA,LAGOS 132.8800     140,900.00                   35,423,486.50               240,000 UNITS SEPTRIN PAEDIATRIC SUSPENSION  40MG/200MG/5ML UBA 0.2618
259 GLAXOSMITHLINE PHARMACEUTICAL MF0757307 245598 KM 16 IKORODU RD,OJOTA,LAGOS 132.8800     107,030.00                   35,530,516.50               14940 UNITS ZINACEF INJ 750ML/17ML*5PP UBA 0.1989
260 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT PMF0675299 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE,ALAUSA,IKEJA,L 132.8800     100,625.76                   35,631,142.26               REFRACTORY BRICKS FOR CEMENT MANUFACTURING PLANTS-ALROUBA 0.1870
261 DEMBAL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0047638 97429 12,SULE ABUKA CRESCENT, OFF OPEBI RD, I 132.8800     149,666.95                   35,780,809.21               BRAND NEW GENERATORS WITH PERKINS ENGINE UBNMB 0.2781
262 DIAMOND SEWING MACHINE MFG. CO.MF0047624 307840 17, OJOGIWA STREET, IDUMAGBO, LAGOS 132.8800     28,200.00                     35,809,009.21               BRAND NEW SEWING MACHINE & ACCESSORIES UBNMB 0.0524
263 WAPCO PLC MF 0675298 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800     294,084.51                   36,103,093.72               3UNITS OFGAS BURNER FOR CEMENT KILN WEMA 0.5465
264 AFRIBANK NIGERIA PLC AA1325225 6260 51/55 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.8700     216,510.00                   36,319,603.72               MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE ENROLMENT DUE AFRI 0.4023
265 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0662472 459802 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700     66,878.48                     36,386,482.20               WASHER,BUSH,SUMP JOINT,OIL SEAL ETC-SPARES AFRI 0.1243
266 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0668208 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700     58,775.05                     36,445,257.25               VARIOUS STEELCORD AFRI 0.1092
267 NIRA SOUNDS LABORATORY LIMITED MF0450221 RC353035 10, DUPE OTEGBOLA INDUSTRIAL WAY, OFF 132.8700     53,000.00                     36,498,257.25               AUDIO CASSETTE HOUSING ASSURANCE 0.0985
268 G.M.O. AND COMPANY LIMITED MF0408722 RC5328 1 ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, WESTERN AV 132.8700     33,000.00                     36,531,257.25               BICYCLE SPARE PARTS IN CKD CONDITION BOND 0.0613
269 SIGMA POWER SYSTEMS LIMITED MF0407953 RC431409 CONSORTIUM HOUSE, PLOT 1682 SANUSI FA 132.8700     150,000.00                   36,681,257.25               DIESEL GENERATING SETS BOND 0.2787
270 AIR FRANCE AA 1091955 999F IDEJO/DANMOLE STREET VICTORIA ISLA 132.8700     395,936.65                   37,077,193.90               REMITTANCE EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM SALES OF AIR TICKET DEC 2CAPITAL 0.7357
271 NIRANKAR INDUSTRIES LTD MF0705471 RC498671 LSDPC, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8700     5,344.80                       37,082,538.70               3,200 DOZENS OF STONEWARE BOWLS CITIZENS 0.0099
272 AGRO POWER CONCEPT MF 0650842 BN 992629 13, AJOKE SALAKO STREET, IFAKO, GBAGAD 132.8700     77,328.16                     37,159,866.86               AGRICULTURAL GRINDING MILLS FOR PRIME MOVERS DBL 0.1437
273 CHOK VENTURES LTD MF0702030 RC353982 9A/11 AERODROME ROAD APAPA, LAGOS ST 132.8700     11,896.60                     37,171,763.46               PARAFIN WAX DBL 0.0221
274 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0711447 RC1161 KM 32 LAGOS BADAGRY EXP WAY,AGBARA I 132.8700     102,000.00                   37,273,763.46               CHLOROQUINE PHOSPHATE B.P DBL 0.1895
275 INFINITY TYRES LIMITED MF-0691294 RC 44960 NO 35 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8700     25,422.50                     37,299,185.96               PIRELLI TYRES DBL 0.0472
276 LMDA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0492413 RC33927 45, OJO- GIWA STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS ST 132.8700     25,939.47                     37,325,125.43               DOMESTIC TAILORING MACHINE MOTORS DBL 0.0482
277 NEWTECH MASTERBATCH COMPANY (MF 0666611 RC 460309 30,CHALLAWA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, KANO, K 132.8700     66,330.50                     37,391,455.93               7MT PIGMENT (1000KGS FAST ORANGE RL, 1500KGS FAST YELLOW HDBL 0.1232
278 NEWTECH MASTERBATCH COMPANY (MF 0927057 RC 460309 30,CHALLAWA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, KANO, K 132.8700     83,640.00                     37,475,095.93               LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRADE LL218/21 (PRIME) 68MTDBL 0.1554
279 NIGERIAN SPANNISH MF 0927055 RC 14742 PLOT 62 - 73, SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 132.8700     57,363.41                     37,532,459.34               1 SET GUNNING MACHINE ROTAMAT 04 MODEL 32E & SPARE PARTS DBL 0.1066
280 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0797203 RC208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, 132.8700     220,982.48                   37,753,441.82               UNCOATED WOODFREE PAPER IN SHEETS DBL 0.4106
281 CKS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED BA050/2004216 RC360439 6 SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700     166,086.57                   37,919,528.39               PRODUCT OF AGRICULTURE (MADE FROM CANE MOLASSES RICE/COECO 0.3086
282 DANGIL HOLDING COMPANY LTD BA050/2004211 RC67613 5A SAPARA WILLIAMS CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLA 132.8700     71,000.00                     37,990,528.39               EQUIPMENT FOR ELEVATORS ECO 0.1319
283 FRONTLINE FARMS LTD MF0098061 73173 11, ADELABU STREET, SURULERE , LAGOS 132.8700     109,104.76                   38,099,633.15               EQUIPMENT FOR LAYER INSTALLATION  FOR POULTRY FARMS FBN 0.2027
284 NEW CHINA RUBBER & PLASTICS FOOMF0273341 117159 PLOT 34,TRANS-AMADI IND.ESTATE,PORT HA 132.8700     151,110.00                   38,250,743.15               LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE LOTRENE - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAFBN 0.2808
285 NIGERIAN EAGLE FLOUR MILLS LIMITEMF0654513 30737 TOLL POINT IBADAN /LAGOS EXPRESSWAY 132.8700     1,696,840.25                39,947,583.40               7,000 MTS OF WHEAT FBN 3.1529
286 NIGERIAN SPANNISH ENGINEERING COMF0695594 14742 PLOT 62-73 SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,P 132.8700     40,300.00                     39,987,883.40               LANCE THERMOCOUPLE FOR INDUSTRIAL USE FBN 0.0749
287 ONWARD PAPER MILL LTD. MF0269412 10349 OBAGUN AVENUE,MATORI INDUSTRIAL ESTA 132.8700     50,416.08                     40,038,299.48               WRITING PAPER IN SHEET FBN 0.0937
288 ONWARD STATIONERY STORES LTD. MF0269428 5324 23 BURMA ROAD, APAPA , LAGOS 132.8700     51,496.62                     40,089,796.10               WRITING PAPER IN SHEET FBN 0.0957
289 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0771766 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI , LAGOS 132.8700     246,850.00                   40,336,646.10               SACMI HYDRAULIC PRESS FBN 0.4587
290 ROYAL SALT LIMITED MF0771776 242552 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI , LAGOS 132.8700     85,845.00                     40,422,491.10               DIESEL GENERATING SET FBN 0.1595
291 STANDARD PLASTICS IND. LTD. MF0750042 22229 PLOT 29, DANTATA ROAD, BOMPAI IND. ESTA 132.8700     125,925.00                   40,548,416.10               LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE LOTRENE - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.2340
292 WEST AFRICAN RUBBER PRODUCTS NMF0771610 89204 PLOT 68 IKORODU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE ,IKOR 132.8700     108,939.60                   40,657,355.70               DIOCTYL PHTHALATE 99 - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.2024
293 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF 0575007 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700     399,900.00                   41,057,255.70               TYRE X-RAY MACHINE MODEL 2801-7 FBNMB 0.7431
294 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF 0776414 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700     48,850.00                     41,106,105.70               DUNLOP SPEC 2194 TEX 080 NYLON TYRE CORD DIPPED AND STRETCFBNMB 0.0908
295 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF 0776418 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700     14,915.00                     41,121,020.70               OIL COOLER AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS TO SUIT COMPRESSOFBNMB 0.0277
296 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF 0776413 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700     52,760.00                     41,173,780.70               TYRE TRIANGLE TO DUNLOP TRUCK SPECIFICATION FBNMB 0.0980
297 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF 0563514 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700     345,073.26                   41,518,853.96               63.5INCHES BAGS OF MATIC PRESSES FOR ALL STEEL TRUCK TYRESFBNMB 0.6412
298 ETCO NIG LTD MF0720852 RC 3457        14 CREEK ROAD P. O. BOX 337 APAPA, LAGO 132.8700     296,631.20                   41,815,485.16               ELECTRIC CABLES FCMB 0.5512
299 G. M. O. & COMPANY LIMITED MF 0457382 rc 5328         1, ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET WESTERN A 132.8700     100,950.00                   41,916,435.16               CKD BICYCLE components FCMB 0.1876
300 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0668500 398557 PLOT 1678, OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE, VICT 132.8700     489,991.00                   42,406,426.16               MOTOROLA RTS, BTS & 7 X CDR SPARE GUARANTY 0.9105
301 VISTA INT'L LTD MF0770403 208914 PLOT 44,  BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET 132.8700     179,195.20                   42,585,621.36               UNCOATED PAPER BOARD - BRIEF CARD WHITE 160 GSM GUARANTY 0.3330
302 VITAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0594928 RC 97310 11, OLABISI STREET ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8700     115,950.00                   42,701,571.36               PHARMACEUTICALS - ASCORBIC ACID GUARDIAN 0.2154
303 FAN MILK PLC MF0107851 2761 ELEIYELE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, IBADAN, OYO 132.8700     191,121.03                   42,892,692.39               1 PREPACK FILLER, TYPE IS6A FILLING MACHINES FOR FILLING 6,000IBTC 0.3551
304 NIGERIA PIPES LIMITED MF0672056 14318 PLOT 30/31A SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 132.8700     112,200.00                   43,004,892.39               INDSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS - 102 METRIC TONS POLYVINYL CHLORIDIBTC 0.2085
305 S. SHEKHAR AA1110906 E3146877 42, ADEOLA HOPEWELL ST. V/ISLAND, LAGO 132.8700     2,000.00                       43,006,892.39               PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE INDO 0.0037
306 ABIODUN WILLIAMS AA 0530595 A0425653 I HAKEEM WILLIAMS CLOSE LAGOS 132.8700     5,193.00                       43,012,085.39               SCHOOL FEES MAGNUM 0.0096
307 HITECH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LIMMF 0825573 113108 PLOT 16,MURTALA MUHAMMED WAY, MAITAM 132.8700     33,903.39                     43,045,988.78               ABRASIVE WHEELS,PLATES AND STONE MBC 0.0630
308 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDM 0117085 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     6,851.29                       43,052,840.07               SPARE PARTS FOR CATEPILLAR TRACTORS MBC 0.0127
309 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDMA 1100477 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     2,331.31                       43,055,171.38               SPARE PARTS FOR CATEPILLAR TRACTORS MBC 0.0043
310 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDMA 469911 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     46,687.61                     43,101,858.99               SPARE PARTS FOR FIAT DAILY MBC 0.0868
311 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDMA 110034 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     7,723.85                       43,109,582.84               SPARE PARTS FOR FIAT HITACHI EXCAVATOR MBC 0.0144
312 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDM 016591 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     108,939.67                   43,218,522.51               SPARE PARTS FOR BLAW KNOX SPARE PARTS MBC 0.2024
313 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDM 016580 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     113,211.12                   43,331,733.63               PERFORATED PLATES AND STEEL WIRE MESH MBC 0.2104
314 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDM 117072 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     2,108.71                       43,333,842.34               SPARE PARTS FOR DEUTZ ENGINES MBC 0.0039
315 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDM 0220740 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     60,641.21                     43,394,483.55               SPARE PARTS FOR CATEPILLAR TRACTORS MBC 0.1127
316 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDM 0220712 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     7,011.69                       43,401,495.24               SPARE PARTS FOR FIAT HITACHI MBC 0.0130
317 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDM 0220744 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     31,275.83                     43,432,771.07               SPARE PARTS FOR DOZER CATEPILLAR TRACTORS MBC 0.0581
318 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDMA 469917 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     70,108.00                     43,502,879.07               BRIDGESTONE TYRES AND TUBES MBC 0.1303
319 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDM 0220525 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     189,120.08                   43,691,999.15               DUCTILE IRON PIPES AND FITTINGS MBC 0.3514
320 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDM 016595 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     3,892.94                       43,695,892.09               SPARE PARTS FOR MERLO CONCRETE MIXER MBC 0.0072
321 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDM 016594 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     19,784.29                     43,715,676.38               USED DOKA EQUIPMENT MBC 0.0368
322 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDM 0117078 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     6,716.57                       43,722,392.95               ELECTRICAL MATERIALS MBC 0.0125
323 LOTUS PLASTICS LIMITED MF 0927603 189434 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISL 132.8700     65,988.00                     43,788,380.95               HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRADE MBC 0.1226
324 NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF 0752568 213712 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISL 132.8700     94,500.00                     43,882,880.95               MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE MBC 0.1756
325 SETRACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0752796 22039 PLOT 192, MAKENI STREET, WUSE ZONE 6, A 132.8700     71,447.26                     43,954,328.21               COMPLETE WEIGH BRIDGES MBC 0.1328
326 DASCO ENGINEERING INDUSTRY NIG MF0744756 85644 PLOT 2, BLOCK D, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY,       132.8700                      188,720.00 44,143,048.21               ALTERNATORS N.I.B 0.3507
327 HE MAN ENTERPRISES MF0489778 LAZ 088311 13, AJOKE SALAKO STREET, IFAKO,       132.8700                       86,821.28 44,229,869.49               AGRICULTURAL PRIME MOVERS FOR GRINDING MILLS N.I.B 0.1613
328 LAKMANS METAL IND. (NIG) LTD. MF0462388 69102 PLOT 2, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO,       132.8700                      199,806.40 44,429,675.89               ELECTRIC MOTOR AND WATER PUMP N.I.B 0.3713



329 PILLARS MULLERO (NIG) LTD. MF0744763 68927 PLOT2, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO,       132.8700                       15,404.00 44,445,079.89               MACHINERY FOR GRINDING MILLS N.I.B 0.0286
330 PURECHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0603410 115657 19, TOWN PLANNING WAY, 2ND FLOOR,       132.8700                       31,860.71 44,476,940.60               INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS: DI-BUTYL PHTHALATE (33.6MT) N.I.B 0.0592
331 NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED MF 0472033 RC 129768 NUCLEUS HOUSE, PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI 132.8700     213,735.04                   44,690,675.64               IMPORTATION OF 500MT WHITELINED CHIPBOARD GREYBACK IN SHENAL 0.3971
332 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0657307 RC398557 PLOT 1678 OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE, V/ISL 132.8700     124,241.28                   44,814,916.92               INDOOR BTS (GSM EQUIPMENT) OCEANIC 0.2309
333 OMEGABANK PLC AA1031049 RC43084 PC1 ENG. CLOSE, V/I LAGOS. 132.8700     6,680.63                       44,821,597.55               PAYMENT FOR SUNSERVER UPGRADE. OMEGA 0.0124
334 OMEGABANK PLC AA1336390 RC43084 PC1 ENG. CLOSE, V/I LAGOS. 132.8700     31,198.50                     44,852,796.05               MONTHLY FRAME RELAY CHARGES.(MARCH 2005) OMEGA 0.0580
335 BONNY ALLIED INDUSTRIES LTD MF0738839 RC311157 FEDERAL OCEAN TERMINAL ONNE, ONNE, RI 132.8700     2,733,500.00                47,586,296.05               PAYMENT FOR 35,500MT GREY ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT CONFSTB 5.0791
336 SUNSHINE OIL&CHEM DEV.CO.LTD. MF 0698672 261871 PLOT 2,BLK A&B SALIMONU STREET NEW BO 132.8700     252,000.00                   47,838,296.05               117.60 M/T OF POLYMERIC-POLYOL-KE 1990 WEMA 0.4682
337 VEE NETWORKS LTD MF 0668475 398557 PLOT 1678 OLUKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE,VICTO 132.8700     2,524,678.33                50,362,974.38               1UNIT OF ERICSON MOBILE TELEPHONE GSM SWITHING EQUIP.AND WEMA 4.6911
338 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0831024 RC 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOL 132.8600     482,276.02                   50,845,250.40               RAV 4, TOYOTA COASTER MOTOR VEHICLES CAPITAL 0.8960
339 WAHUM PACKAGING LIMITED MF0672532 RC14694 3, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8600     828,856.38                   51,674,106.78               1258MT OF KRAFTLINER BOARD IN REELS CHARTERED 1.5400
340 MIKANO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF-0744819 RC 36027 PLOT 34/35 ACME ROAD OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.8600     525,700.00                   52,199,806.78               INDUSTRIAL MACHINES WITH ACCESSORIES & TOOLS DBL 0.9767
341 UNITED CEMENT COMPANY OF NIG LT MF 0663487 RC 462435 SPRING ROAD, OLD OBUTONG, CALABAR, CR 132.8600     19,968.34                     52,219,775.12               OVERHEAD TRAVELLING CRANE SPARE PARTS: BEVEL GEARED MOTDBL 0.0371
342 PROMASIDOR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0676181 RC203123 23 WHARF ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8600     16,625.65                     52,236,400.77               ALUMINIUM FOIL ECO 0.0309
343 TOYOTA (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0338366 RC281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO EXPRESS ROAD, ISO 132.8600     1,697,440.57                53,933,841.34               TOYOTA CARS (CAMRY, PRADO JEEP AND LANDCRUISER) ECO 3.1538
344 VICTORY ELECTRONICS CO. LTD MF0829470 RC475325 5/7 DOBBIL AVENUE, ALABA INT'L MARKET O 132.8600     117,360.00                   54,051,201.34               GENERATOR SETS  ECO 0.2180
345 Y.R. ONIBIPE & SONS NIG. LTD MF0829488 RC123402 20 AMU STREET, MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.8600     326,665.47                   54,377,866.81               PLYWOOD FROM GHANA ECO 0.6069
346 MAY AND BAKER NIGERIA PLC MF0654894 558 3/5,SAPARA STREET, IKEJA INDUSTRIAL EST 132.8600     39,300.00                     54,417,166.81               GMP MODEL SHRINK WRAPPING TUNNEL - PHARMACEUTICAL MACHIFBN 0.0730
347 ORGENICS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0285889 413777 2A, OLADEJO / SANYAOLU STREET, OKO - OB 132.8600     35,000.00                     54,452,166.81               MEDICAL APARATUS FOR TESTING HIV 1 & 2 FBN 0.0650
348 POLYTHENE ENTERPRISES LTD. MF0523298 5759 4 OBASA ROAD, IKEJA , LAGOS 132.8600     45,416.00                     54,497,582.81               INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - 125 GSM OF FLUTING PAPER FBN 0.0844
349 NUPLAS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0662127 85800 6 KOLAWOLE SHONIBARE ST, APAKUN IND'L 132.8600     132,575.50                   54,630,158.31               105 M/TONS OF PVC RESIN FBNMB 0.2463
350 SAMENS ASSOCIATES LIMITED MF 0776184 227609 4B OLD HOSPITAL ROAD, ONITSHA, ANAMBR 132.8600     36,230.00                     54,666,388.31               REFRIGERANT R.22 FBNMB 0.0673
351 ALATISE OLAPEJU MADINAT AA 0952309 A 0209508 PLOT 24, JERRY IRIABE, OFF ROAD 47, LEKK 132.8600     2,000.00                       54,668,388.31               PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0037
352 MTN NIG COMMUNICATIONS LTD MF 0949861 RC 395010 30, AFRIBANK STREET, CHURCHGATE TOWE 132.8600     1,186,800.00                55,855,188.31               IMPORTATION OF 900MHZ EDGE dTRUs AND 1800 MHZ EDGE dTRU GSFSB 2.2050
353 DANA MOTORS MF0611483 294984 54, MARINA STREET, LAGOS 132.8600     61,008.00                     55,916,196.31               KIA VEHICLES GUARANTY 0.1134
354 PROMASIDOR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0690175 203123 23, WHARF ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8600     55,200.00                     55,971,396.31               BULK MILK POWDER GUARANTY 0.1026
355 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666205 3810 2ND FLOOR, UNTL HOUSE, DAVIES STREET, M 132.8600     215,000.00                   56,186,396.31               SERVICING PARTS FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY (PLATTS RING FRAME, TOGUARANTY 0.3995
356 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666202 3810 2ND FLOOR, UNTL HOUSE, DAVIES STREET, M 132.8600     193,633.06                   56,380,029.37               TOOTHED CHAIN HIGH PRESSURE HOSE GUARANTY 0.3598
357 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0800499 3810 2ND FLOOR, UNTL HOUSE, DAVIES STREET, M 132.8600     91,539.00                     56,471,568.37               TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER - SOLENOID COIL (PARTS FOR TEXTILEGUARANTY 0.1701
358 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666207 3810 2ND FLOOR, UNTL HOUSE, DAVIES STREET, M 132.8600     456,780.00                   56,928,348.37               BJC - INDIGO GRANULES - RAW MATERIALS FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY GUARANTY 0.8487
359 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666201 3810 2ND FLOOR, UNTL HOUSE, DAVIES STREET, M 132.8600     303,730.00                   57,232,078.37               99,900 KGS RESIN - SPECIAL GRADE (RAW MATERIAL FOR TEXTILE INGUARANTY 0.5643
360 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666204 3810 2ND FLOOR, UNTL HOUSE, DAVIES STREET, M 132.8600     37,852.61                     57,269,930.98               OFF SELF ADHESIVE LABELS FOR TEXTILE FABRICS GUARANTY 0.0703
361 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0800500 3810 2ND FLOOR, UNTL HOUSE, DAVIES STREET, M 132.8600     205,200.00                   57,475,130.98               BRIDAMINE ROYAL BLUE 3R (RAW MATERIAL FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRYGUARANTY 0.3813
362 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666206 3810 2ND FLOOR, UNTL HOUSE, DAVIES STREET, M 132.8600     150,146.00                   57,625,276.98               SPARE PARTS FOR TEXTILE MACHINERY (RING FRAME, TOP DRAFTINGUARANTY 0.2790
363 UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0666203 3810 2ND FLOOR, UNTL HOUSE, DAVIES STREET, M 132.8600     19,578.00                     57,644,854.98               EMULSIFIER EVD (RAW MATERIAL FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY) GUARANTY 0.0364
364 SUNLIGHT RESOURCES LIMITED MF0672795 408099 14 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET, LAGOS ST 132.8600     27,891.94                     57,672,746.92               INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY AND SPARE PARTS: PRINTING MACHINERY,IBTC 0.0518
365 GRAND PRODUCTS CO LTD MF0810760 93896 28 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8600     55,366.80                     57,728,113.72               640UNITS COOKERS IN CKD FORM INTERCON. 0.1029
366 MARINA INT'L BANK LIMITED AA1011791 143447 10, AMODU OJIKUTU STREET, V-ISLAND 132.8600     9,130.00                       57,737,243.72               SWIFT PAYMENT MIBL 0.0170
367 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0690229 281837 PLOT2, BLOCK G, ISOLO EXP. ROAD, ISOLO 132.8600     3,271,660.00                61,008,903.72               TO PURCHASE 194 UNITS OF TOYOTA HIACE MOTOR VEHICLES MIBL 6.0786
368 COMPULEB NIGERIA LIMITED. MF0741005 416205 PLOT 10, ACME ROAD, INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,       132.8600                       27,864.00 61,036,767.72               ORIGINAL BRAND NEW COMPUTER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES N.I.B 0.0518
369 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATIONS MF0949862 395010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS 30, AFRIBANK       132.8600                       73,520.00 61,110,287.72               PCM CABLE ALARM CABLE EXTERNAL ESB CABLE 12M & ESB N.I.B 0.1366
370 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATIONS MF0949859 395010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS 30, AFRIBANK       132.8600                       59,874.00 61,170,161.72               TRANSMISSION LINE AND ACCESSORIES N.I.B 0.1112
371 GRAND ROY NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0472910 RC 63726 67 DOUGLAS ROAD, OWERRI, IMO STATE 132.8600     155,100.00                   61,325,261.72               IMPORTATION OF 460 BALES OF NORWEGIAN STOCKFISH NAL 0.2882
372 SIJUADE ADEBOLA AA1056463 A2101434 2, MOSUNMOLA STREET AGUDA LAGOS 132.8600     2,114.00                       61,327,375.72               MEDICAL BILL NBM 0.0039
373 DEACON D.C. OBI MF0657095 A0462067 LIVING WATER MANSION, OBI URUAGU PALA 132.8600     37,400.00                     61,364,775.72               FILM EXTRUSION AND PRINTER FOR PRINTING OCEANIC 0.0695
374 SUNRISE PRODUCTS LTD MF 0546884 123039 D14,EKOCOURT,KOFO ABAYOMI,V/I 132.8600     209,308.00                   61,574,083.72               ARTIFICIAL RESIN POLYPROPYLENE REGENT 0.3889
375 TUNTISE INVESTMENT LTD MF0636501 138705 12,MOJIDE ST,IKEJA 132.8600     32,130.00                     61,606,213.72               SLURRY EXPLOSIVES(PRIME CHARGECAP SENSITIVE) REGENT 0.0597
376 SPECTRUM PRODUCTS LIMITED MF 0803461 RC 83719 SUITE 2, NO 11 AWOLOWO ROAD IKOYI LAGO 132.8600     41,733.71                     61,647,947.43               RAW MATERIAL (PACKAGING MATERIAL OF ONE LAYER OF RELEVANRELIANCE 0.0775
377 PENTAC INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0505936 RC449416 16, OLABISI STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8600     322,000.00                   61,969,947.43               PAYMENT FOR THAILONG GRAIN PARBOILED RICE 10% BROKEN SORSTB 0.5983
378 CEMENT COMPANY  OF NORTHERN NI MF0672688 3111 KALAMBAINA ROAD SOKOTO STATE 132.8600     21,563.94                     61,991,511.37               IMPORTATION OF SPARE PARTS FOR PACKING PLANT BUCKET ELEVSTD. CHART. 0.0401
379 CEMENT COMPANY  OF NORTHERN NI MF0578263 3111 KALAMBAINA ROAD SOKOTO STATE 132.8600     813.00                          61,992,324.37               IMPOPRTATION OF PARTS FOR DRAG CHAIN ON RECLAIMER STD. CHART. 0.0015
380 CEMENT COMPANY  OF NORTHERN NI MF0578264 3111 KALAMBAINA ROAD SOKOTO STATE 132.8600     443.48                          61,992,767.85               IMPORTATION OF OF KRAUS AND NAIMER SWITCHES STD. CHART. 0.0008
381 CEMENT COMPANY  OF NORTHERN NI MF0578279 3111 KALAMBAINA ROAD SOKOTO STATE 132.8600     6,253.50                       61,999,021.35               IMPORTATION OF HRC FUSES FOR ALL PLANT AREAS STD. CHART. 0.0116
382 CEMENT COMPANY  OF NORTHERN NI MF0578288 3111 KALAMBAINA ROAD SOKOTO STATE 132.8600     12,734.00                     62,011,755.35               IMPORTATION OF VIBRO CONTROL UNITS FOR BIG MOTORS STD. CHART. 0.0237
383 MTN MF 0937978 395010 30 Afribank Street Victoria Island Lagos 132.8600     880,000.00                   62,891,755.35               IMPORTATION OF MOTOROLA C116 GSM HANDSET STD. CHART. 1.6350
384 NIGERIAN ALUMINIUM EXTRUSIONS LI MF0676450 11515 31/37 APAPA OSHODI EXPRESSWAY,OSHODI 132.8600     144,050.00                   63,035,805.35               50M TONS OF PRIMARY QUALITY ALUMINIUM BILLETS PRODUCED TOUBA 0.2676
385 AADE INDUSTRIAL & INVESTMENTS COMF 0459997 117682 KM 16,IKORODU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS 132.8600     105,844.01                   63,141,649.36                83.75 M/TONS OF LLDPE-FILM GRADE WEMA 0.1967
386 AADE INDUSTRIAL & INVESTMENTS COMF 0560784 117682 KM 16,IKORODU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS 132.8600     93,783.92                     63,235,433.28               83.75 M/TONS OF LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE WEMA 0.1742
387 DANA DRUGS LIMITED MF 0611492 298881 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8600     61,171.65                     63,296,604.93               181,916BOXES OF FERROUS FUMARATE CAPSULES WEMA 0.1137
388 DANA DRUGS LIMITED MF 0771952 298881 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8600     36,883.00                     63,333,487.93               180,000  UNITS OF AMPICILIN DRY POWDER SYRUP WEMA 0.0685
389 DANA DRUGS LIMITED MF 0654404 298881 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8600     182,134.13                   63,515,622.06               73,328 BOXES OFCOMPOUND MAGNESIUM TRISILICATE TABLETS B.PWEMA 0.3384
390 DANA IMPEX LIMITED MF 0654430 276954  54, MARINA,LAGOS 132.8600     183,810.00                   63,699,432.06               660SETS OF  CKD STERLING BRAND MOTOR CYCLES WEMA 0.3415
391 DANA PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0611487 292251 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8600     74,230.30                     63,773,662.36               16.2M SETS OF INTRAVENOUS BAGS AND STOPPERS WEMA 0.1379
392 GEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED. MF 0697308 38910 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPEJU 132.8600     263,120.00                   64,036,782.36               7UNITS OFAUTOMATIC BLOW MOULDING MACHINE WEMA 0.4889
393 GEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED. MF 0697346 38910 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPEJU 132.8600     309,750.00                   64,346,532.36               262.50 MTS OF POLYETHYLENE WEMA 0.5755
394 MIDWAY VENTURES LIMITED MF 0698102 78434 31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STREET,AJAO ESTAT 132.8600     121,441.08                   64,467,973.44               87.50 M/T OF LLDPE UF414 OF ARTIFICIAL RESIN WEMA 0.2256
395 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0638634 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8600     371,758.00                   64,839,731.44               31 UNITS OF TOYOTA COROLLA MOTOR VEHICLES WEMA 0.6907
396 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0938367 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8600     345,954.00                   65,185,685.44               28 UNITS OF HILUX TOYOTA MODEL RZN147L MOTOR VEHICLES WEMA 0.6428
397 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0690227 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8600     124,630.00                   65,310,315.44               10 UNITS OF HILUX TOYOTA MODEL LN145L MOTOR VEHICLES WEMA 0.2316
398 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0942122 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8600     1,941,908.00                67,252,223.44               165 UNITS OF HILUX TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLES WEMA 3.6080
399 G.M.O & COMPANY LIMITED MF0686928 5328 1, ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, SURULERE, 132.8500     21,628.00                     67,273,851.44               BICYCLE SPARE PARTS ACCESS 0.0402
400 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LIMITED MF 0635804 RC 1104 13 FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGOS 132.8500     74,310.83                     67,348,162.27               FIRESTONE TYRES CAPITAL 0.1381
401 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LIMITED MF 0635810 RC 1104 13 FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGOS 132.8500     292,816.26                   67,640,978.53               KODAK PAPERS AND FILM, PHOTO PRINT KIT CAPITAL 0.5440
402 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LTD MF0737920 RC1104 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTO 132.8500     187,989.41                   67,828,967.94               GILLETTE RAZORS/ BLADES CHARTERED 0.3492
403 MICHELIN (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0690332 RC2822 128-132 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAY-OUT 132.8500     81,370.66                     67,910,338.60               STEEL CORD CABLE CHARTERED 0.1512
404 GOODHAVENS LTD MF0663439 RC 494869 NO 8/10 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.8500     375,000.00                   68,285,338.60               FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES DBL 0.6967
405 PORCELAINWARE INDUSTRIES LIMITE MF-0672387 RC 37793 18, WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLOCK D, OGB 132.8500     29,522.00                     68,314,860.60               INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - ( SODIUM TRIPHOSPHATE) DBL 0.0548
406 ROYAL EMBASSY OF SAUDI ARABIA AA 1045216 EMBASSY PLOT 2666 VOLTA CLOSE, OFF ALVAN IKOKU 132.8500     4,547.78                       68,319,408.38               EMBASSY VISA FEES FOR MARCH, 2005 DBL 0.0084
407 UNIVERSAL NIGERIA INDUSTRIES CO. MF-0672386 RC 5558 18, WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLOCK D, OGB 132.8500     357,250.00                   68,676,658.38               INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS( ENAMEL FRIT- WHITE) DBL 0.6637
408 NIGERIAN ALUMINIUM EXTRUSIONS LI MF0617500 RC11515 31/37, APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSWAY,OSHOD 132.8500     144,050.00                   68,820,708.38               PRIMARY QUALITY ALUMINIUM BILLETS EIB 0.2676
409 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC. MF0604420 113 1,BILINGSWAY OREGUN , IKEJA , LAGOS 132.8500     658.00                          68,821,366.38               INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - SCMC BLANOSE 9 M31 XF ORAL GRAD FBN 0.0012
410 AVON CROWNCAPS AND CONTAINERS MF0604855 22940 22A MUSA YAR'ADUA STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.8500     305,250.00                   69,126,616.38               INDUSTRIAL TIN PLATE GUARANTY 0.5671
411 G.M.O & COMPANY LTD MF0786826 5328 1, ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, WESTERN A 132.8500     18,510.00                     69,145,126.38               BICYCLE COMPONENTS IN CKD GUARANTY 0.0344
412 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEMS LTD MF0741974 355051 2/4, IDDO ROAD, IDDO HOUSE, IDDO, LAGOS 132.8500     2,669.30                       69,147,795.68               NEW SPARE PARTS FOR GENERATORS (ELEMENT OIL & FILTER) GUARANTY 0.0050
413 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEMS LTD MF0742684 355051 2/4, IDDO ROAD, IDDO HOUSE, IDDO, LAGOS 132.8500     9,803.68                       69,157,599.36               NEW GENERATOR SPARES (OIL SEAL, WASHER, THERMOSTAT, BELTGUARANTY 0.0182



414 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEMS LTD MF0741974 355051 2/4, IDDO ROAD, IDDO HOUSE, IDDO, LAGOS 132.8500     62,493.52                     69,220,092.88               NEW SPARE PARTS FOR GENERATORS (ELEMENT OIL & FUEL FILTERGUARANTY 0.1161
415 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEMS LTD MF0742662 355051 2/4, IDDO ROAD, IDDO HOUSE, IDDO, LAGOS 132.8500     249,819.03                   69,469,911.91               NEW AND COMPLETE GENERATING SETS GUARANTY 0.4641
416 MICHELIN TYRE SERVICES COMPANY MF0690330 2475 PLOT 129-132, TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LA 132.8500     210,353.63                   69,680,265.54               TYRES FOR CARS, TUBES FOR CARS GUARANTY 0.3908
417 UNIVERSAL STEELS LIMITED MF0771509 7146 UNIVERSAL STEELS CRESCENT, OFF SURUL 132.8500     577,961.00                   70,258,226.54               ABOUT 642MT PRIME PRODUCED COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS IN QUAGUARANTY 1.0737
418 MICHELIN TYRE SERVICES COMPANY MF0690313 2475 PLOT 2A, IJORA CAUSEWAY, IJORA, LAGOS 132.8500     34,229.88                     70,292,456.42               31 BDL TYRES, WHEELS AND ACCESSORIES FOR USE IN TYRE PRODUIBTC 0.0636
419 R.A TRADING & INV LTD MF0810060 603333 PLOT 24 KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY OLUSHOSU O 132.8500     15,651.35                     70,308,107.77               GALVANIZED ALUMIUM ALLOY FRAMS AND DOOR INTERCON. 0.0291
420 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO. LTD MF 0831353 RC 1104 PLOT 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET V 132.8500     125,551.03                   70,433,658.80               STOCK FISH HEADS MAGNUM 0.2333
421 MARBLITE NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0757555 RC 30562 PLOT 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET V 132.8500     83,414.65                     70,517,073.45               SIMILAC INFANT MILK POWDER MAGNUM 0.1550
422 TANORTH TANNERY LIMITED MF 0712471 187917 PLOT 70,SHARADA PHASE 2,KANO 132.8500     33,000.00                     70,550,073.45               CHROMOSAL BENZOATE MBC 0.0613
423 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0743482 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE       132.8500                       35,642.12 70,585,715.57               SMS WHITE NONWOVEN MATERIAL 900 LM/ROLL N.I.B 0.0662
424 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0557340 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE       132.8500                       38,760.00 70,624,475.57               LIQUID GLUCOSE PHARMA USED IN PRODUCTION OF VICKS N.I.B 0.0720
425 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0742194 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE       132.8500                       44,228.05 70,668,703.62               WOODPULP/WOOD CELLULOSE FOR ALWAYS PRODUCTION N.I.B 0.0822
426 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0743455 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE       132.8500                         6,352.00 70,675,055.62               ALWAYS POLYBAGS, PAMPERS POLYBAGS USED FOR ALWAYS AND N.I.B 0.0118
427 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0743476 180434 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE       132.8500                      142,590.00 70,817,645.62               97,000 KGS AQUALIC CA L500 N.I.B 0.2649
428 SARO AGROSCIENCES LIMITED MF0726673 99138 PLOT 2068, BLOCK 18C AMUWO-FESTAC ACC 132.8500     665,000.00                   71,482,645.62               AGRIC HERBICIDES AND INSECTICIDE NBM 1.2354
429 DR B.M.AFOLABI AA1075694 A1129612 WHO 443,HERBERT MACAULAY STREET YAB 132.8500     2,745.00                       71,485,390.62               SCHOOL FEE FOR DAUGHTER AT THE UNIVERSITY OF MEMPHIS STD. CHART. 0.0051
430 Nutirchem PROCUREMENT NIGERIA LIMMF0792821 RC355155 17, KALEJAIYE ST. OFF L/AIRPORT RD. IKEJA 132.8500     23,280.00                     71,508,670.62               Purchase of custic soda pearls STD. CHART. 0.0432

71,508,670.62         132.8804
B. UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS

431 ANYANWU CHIOMA KATE AA 1006409 A1161427 12 ANTHONY ETUKUDO AVENUE, LEKKI LAGO 132.7000     4,326.56                       71,512,997.18               TUITION FEES - CARDIFF UNIVERSITY GUARDIAN 7
4,326.56                 

C. DISQUALIFIED BIDS
432 IMPRESIT BAKOLORI NIGERIA LIMITEDM 016592 15005 1, LIFE CAMP,WUSE,ABUJA 132.8700     25,361.20                     71,538,358.38               SANDVIK DRILLING MATERIALS MBC 1
433 PHARMACARE SUPPORT SERVICES MF 046299 RC 169901 51 ROAD, BY NITEL GATE, FESTAC TOWN, LA 132.9000     151,658.99                   71,690,017.37               FERMENTED MILK YOGHO BRAND, FLAVOURED FULL CREAM STERILCAPITAL 1
434 NASCO FOODS NIG LTD MF0468607 11558 YAKUBU GOWON WAY JOS PLATEAU 132.9000     15,159.20                     71,705,176.57               ENZYMES NEUTRACE-RAW MAT. FOR INDUSTRIAL USE AFRI 2
435 NASCO HOUSEHOLD PRODUCT LTD MF0468606 11559 YAKUBU GOWON WAY JOS PLATEAU 132.9000     30,197.46                     71,735,374.03               EXCHANGER FOR CONVERSION TOWER & SPARES AFRI 2
436 AGRO TRADERS LIMITED MF0503153 RC184015        PLOT 2 BLOCK XLIII ALAGBAKA GRA P.O.BO 133.0000     165,750.00                   71,901,124.03               TO FINANCE PURCHASE OF VEGETABLE TREATED JUTE BAG FCMB 3
437 ECOBANK NIGERIA PLC AA1080555 RC89773 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.8800     4,700.00                       71,905,824.03               GUARANTEE FEE ECO 3
438 GEZHIL LTD AA0089450 RC 353725 33 ADEMOLA STREET, SOUTHWEST, IKOYI 132.8700     20,000.00                     71,925,824.03               CONSULTANTS LABOUR CHARGE TO  LAWSON SOFTWARE PACIFIC 3
440 NIGERIA BOTTLING COMPANY MF0920648 902 NBC HOUSE EBUTE METTA  LAGOS 132.8800     15,246.86                     71,941,070.89               CSD CLOSURE AFRI 3
441 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0771767 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI , LAGOS 132.8700     193,599.00                   72,134,669.89               147 MT  OF ZIRCOBIT FBN 3
442 PAUL USORO AND CO AA0753062 695659 8TH FLOOR, BOI HOUSE,63-71 BROAD STREE 132.8500     4,285.65                       72,138,955.53               PAYMENT FOR BOOKS ACCESS 4
443 PAUL USORO AND CO AA0977650 695659 8TH FLOOR, BOI HOUSE,63-71 BROAD STREE 132.8500     216.64                          72,139,172.17               PAYMENT FOR BOOKS ACCESS 4
444 BUSINESS RESOURCES & COMMODITI MF0654369 RC14242 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000     11,895.00                     72,151,067.17               GANDIA REDWINE ECO 5
445 DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0614735 71242 1 ALFRED REWANE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000     2,871,090.00                75,022,157.17               IMPORTANTION OF CEMENT ACCESS 8

3,509,159.99           
D. UNFUNDED ACCOUNT

446 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0920342 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGINDINGBI IKEJA 132.9000       108,141.98                     75,130,299.15                RAW MATERIAL- TITANIUM DIOXIDE FOOD GRADE ZENITH 6
447 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF0641524 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISSION S 132.9000       27,514.52                       75,157,813.67                ALTERNATORS- INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES ZENITH 6
448 RODA COMMERCIAL VENTURES LTD. MF0750899 289102 34A, WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000       5,455.88                         75,163,269.55                SUPERMARKET ITEM- DERONI SOFT BLACK BORGHOI (DERONI ITALIAZENITH 6
449 SIPERCO (NIG) LTD. MF0687602 39191 6 IBASSA ROAD BADAGRY EXPRESS-WAY  F 132.9000       11,600.00                       75,174,869.55                EMPTY  BOTTLES ZENITH 6
450 SOSACO NIG. LTD MF0764180 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA. .LAGOS 132.9000       423,510.00                     75,598,379.55                GROCERIES- TOMATO PASTE ZENITH 6
451 STARCOMMS LIMITED MF0943483 276160 PLOT 1261C BISHOP KALE CLOSE, OFF SAKA 132.9000       211,881.90                     75,810,261.45                TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT- WIRELESS TRANSMISSION AND RZENITH 6
452 TRUVALU LIMITED MF0920309 178314 3, FOLAWEWO AVE. IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000       44,700.00                       75,854,961.45                INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- TITANIUM DIOXIDE TR 92 ZENITH 6
453 VIRGIN ATLANTIC AIRWAYS LTD AA0235694 AIRLINE 6TH FLOOR,THE TOWERS BLOCK A, PLOT 17 132.9000       6,763,160.47                  82,618,121.92                REMITTANCE OF JANUARY & FEBRUARY 2005 SALES SURPLUS ZENITH 6
454 ADMARTECH LTD MF0949371 492768 32B OGIDI CRESCENT OFF CHRIST AVENUE L 132.8900       53.18                              82,618,175.10                SANITARY WARES(SHORTFALL) ZENITH 6
455 AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIG. LTD MF0655646 365260 PLOTC 55, AMUWO ODOFIN ESTATE.AMUWO 132.8900       250,000.00                     82,868,175.10                FISH MEAL- WHOLE ROUND FISH ZENITH 6
456 AFROMODERN TECH NIGERIA LIMITEDMF 0923075 261267 4B LANDER CLOSE, OFF LIVERPOOL RD, APA 132.8900       37.38                              82,868,212.48                INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- PLOUGHSHARE MIXER(SHORTFALL) ZENITH 6
457 ALLIED TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS LIMITAA0993683 101242 1 COCOSHEEN CLOSE BY IKEJA MEDICAL CE 132.8900       186.06                            82,868,398.54                SCHOOL FEES FOR MR. ORITSHELA N.O. BOYO(SHORTFALL) ZENITH 6
458 AROMA CHEMICALS LIMITED MF0100423 1250  13 SHOPEJU STREET,OSHODI LAGOS 132.8900       1.80                                82,868,400.34                INDUSTRIAL CHEMICALS-MIXTURES OF ESSENTIAL OIL(SHORTFALL) ZENITH 6
459 AVISAN METAL &  PLASTIC INDUSTRIEMF 0639007 96182 20 OREMEJI STREET, ILUPEJU.  LAGOS. 132.8900       87,822.50                       82,956,222.84                INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL -  HDPE - 5615 F FILM RESIN AND LDPE - 2305 ZENITH 6
460 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF 0639355 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNCTI 132.8900       126,144.00                     83,082,366.84                INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- STYRENE - ACRYLIC VINAMUL 3682 (115200 KZENITH 6
461 DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0944315 71242 3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.8900       622,200.00                     83,704,566.84                INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- 510.00MT OF POLYPROPYLENE ZENITH 6
462 EASE HON INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0920021 431184 87, IJU ROAD, AGEGE LAGOS 132.8900       262,000.00                     83,966,566.84                RAW MATERIAL- METHYL ETHYL KETONE ZENITH 6
463 EASE HON INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0598646 431184 87, IJU ROAD, AGEGE LAGOS 132.8900       18,780.00                       83,985,346.84                ELECTRIC STABILIZERS ZENITH 6
464 ECOMAX MEDIA TECHNOLOGY MF0794209 376587 PLOT 471C AKIN LAGUDA DRIVE OFF ADENIY 132.8900       32,000.00                       84,017,346.84                INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- POLYCARBONATE RESIN ZENITH 6
465 EMECHEBE TRADING COMPANY MF0940838 116566 42 COMMERCIAL AVENUE,SABO YABA LAGO 132.8900       6.11                                84,017,352.95                14,700 PCS / SETS OF AUTOMOTIVE SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIALZENITH 6
466 EMENITE LIMITED MF0371905 2712 7, OLD ABAKALIKI RD.  ENUGU, ENUGU STAT 132.8900       5.14                                84,017,358.09                CONSUMABLES, EQUIPMENTS, VARIOUS ACCESSORIES FOR INDUST ZENITH 6
467 G. MOER & SONS LTD. MF0790472 166397 47, IGA-IDUGANRAN STREET,IDUMAGBO LAG 132.8900       14,380.00                       84,031,738.09                INDOOR ANTENNA ZENITH 6
468 G. MOER & SONS LTD. MF0749148 166397 47, IGA-IDUGANRAN STREET,IDUMAGBO LAG 132.8900       41,992.24                       84,073,730.33                ELECTRIC  FAN PARTS ZENITH 6
469 G. MOER & SONS LTD. MF0749147 166397 47, IGA-IDUGANRAN STREET,IDUMAGBO LAG 132.8900       145,630.08                     84,219,360.41                STABILIZERS ZENITH 6
470 GENERAL B. M. LIMITED. MF0944479 15556 12/14 AERODROME ROAD, APAPA- LAGOS 132.8900       2.49                                84,219,362.90                CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- ADDITIVES  (SHORTFALL) ZENITH 6
471 GIVANAS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0607986 220409 11A BURMA/COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA LAG 132.8900       76,950.00                       84,296,312.90                MILK POWDER ZENITH 6
472 HENRICH INT'L ASSOCIATES LIMITED MF0736115 245389 NO. 27, ENITAN STREET, 27, ENITAN STREET, 132.8900       9,450.00                         84,305,762.90                AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY SPARES- PVC/RUBBER AGRICULTURAL ZENITH 6
473 HUJA-HUJA NIG. LTD. . MF0824854 117491 476, OLD OJO ROAD, OJO LAGOS STATE 132.8900       12,313.00                       84,318,075.90                MOTOR VEHICLE SPARES- BRAKE LININGS ZENITH 6
474 JUBAILI BROS ENGR. LTD MF0488099 285728 23 WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8900       60,061.99                       84,378,137.89                NEW SPARE PARTS FOR GENERATORS - ENGINE,ELECTRIC MOTOR,BZENITH 6
475 JUHEL NIG. LTD. MF0696460 104648 1A CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.8900       20,000.00                       84,398,137.89                PARACETAMOL BP - PHARMACEUTICALS ZENITH 6
476 KAWAY SHOE FACTORY NIG. LTD MF0944928 478695 7TH FLOOR  GREAT NIG. HOUSE 47/57 MARTI 132.8900       25,076.00                       84,423,213.89                LADIES SHOES ZENITH 6
477 KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD . MF0637183 118795 CHESEBROUGH WAY , BLOCK A, PLOT 6 ISOL 132.8900       19,410.58                       84,442,624.47                RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC MAKING-  PLASPOLYPROPYLENE HOM ZENITH 6
478 KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD . MF0637182 118795 CHESEBROUGH WAY , BLOCK A, PLOT 6 ISOL 132.8900       97,052.91                       84,539,677.38                INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- ARTIFICIAL RESIN PP INJECTION HH315MO ZENITH 6
479 KOPEK CONSTRUCTION LTD . MF0749852 116657 PLOT 1-3, FIRST AVE, OLUYOLE ESTATE, IBA 132.8900       24,136.48                       84,563,813.86                INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- JAW CRUSHER SPARE PARTS ZENITH 6
480 LUCKY FIBRES NIG. LTD . MF0765469 87644 56 AWOLOWO ROAD,IKOYI,LAGOS. 132.8900       59,976.00                       84,623,789.86                RAW MATERIAL- SYNTHETIC LATEX ZENITH 6
481 M.I INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0555002 320117 PLOT C 89 AMUWO ODOFIN IND. LAYOUT AM 132.8900       117,576.37                     84,741,366.23                1200 TONS OF TOILET TISSUE PAPER IN JUMBO REELS ZENITH 6
482 MAGCHEM NIG. LIMITED MF0707493 462888 PLOT 9 KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE,ISOLO 132.8900       71,148.03                       84,812,514.26                INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE UF41ZENITH 6
483 MARBELL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0598599 163982 39A, UNITY ROAD, OFF BANK ANTHONY,IKEJ 132.8900       197,750.00                     85,010,264.26                PAPER FOR THE PRODUCTION OF EXERCISE BOOKS IN SHEETS ZENITH 6
484 MATEF LIMITED MF0764716 8538 103 IBADAN STREET (EAST) EBUTE METTA LA 132.8900       1.29                                85,010,265.55                GRANITE (SHORTFALL) ZENITH 6
485 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF0707466 78434  21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8900       70,617.07                       85,080,882.62                INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE UF41ZENITH 6
486 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF0707465 78434  21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8900       72,537.61                       85,153,420.23                HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE  RESIN ZENITH 6
487 NIGERIA ENGINEERING WORKS LTD . MF0910604 3841 49 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT PORT 132.8900       79,524.50                       85,232,944.73                INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- M.D.I.  DESMODUR  44V2OL AND POLYOL BAYZENITH 6
488 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC . MF0824670 613  1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD IGANMU LAGOS 132.8900       35.03                              85,232,979.76                RAW MATERIALS FOR MALTINA DRINKS PRODUCTION-  2 ROW SPRINZENITH 6
489 NIGERPET COMPANY LTD. MF0944471 505872 20 ELIAS CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.8900       839,304.93                     86,072,284.69                1800 METRIC TONS OF AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL ZENITH 6
490 OOMS-RA LTD. MF0650923 15915 4, OJU OLOKUN STREET, OFF ENU-OWA IDUM 132.8900       46,673.35                       86,118,958.04                BLANK AUDIO CASSETTE RECORDER ZENITH 6
491 PETTERS & DANIELS INDUSTRIES NIG.MF 0941541 274814 113 PORT HARCOURT ROAD, FEGGE ONITSH 132.8900       40,573.00                       86,159,531.04                INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- PLASTIC INJECTION MOULDING MACHINESZENITH 6



492 PLASTPOLY LTD MF 0824296 147873 4 SIMILOLU STR, ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8900       124,575.00                     86,284,106.04                RAW MATERIAL- 82.5 MT LDPE EXXON MOBIL 100AC ZENITH 6
493 PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LTD MF 0643008 215875 12, AKINWANDE STR. OPP. STRABAG CONST 132.8900       196,087.50                     86,480,193.54                PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL- 157.50 MT LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYZENITH 6
494 SOMOTEX NIG. LTD MF 0639908 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS OJO 132.8900       278,484.56                     86,758,678.10                ARTIFICIAL RESIN - RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 6
495 STEEL WORKS LIMITED MF 0749905 3374 PLOTS 4, 5 & 6 FIRST ROAD,OLUYOLE INDUST 132.8900       13,608.69                       86,772,286.79                INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- 1 OFF. SCREW COMPRESSOR; I OFF DRYER ZENITH 6
496 THERAPEUTIC LAB. NIG. LTD. MF0696476 24732 372, IKORODU ROAD, MARYLAND LAGOS 132.8900       318.93                            86,772,605.72                PHARMACEUTICALS- CYPRIGOLD CAPLETS (SHORTFALL) ZENITH 6
497 TUYIL PHARM IND. LTD MF0600375 273295 127 GAMBARI ROAD, ILORIN,KWARA STATE 132.8900       38,500.00                       86,811,105.72                PHARMACEUTICALS- PSEUDO EPHEDRINE HCL BP/USP ZENITH 6
498 TUYIL PHARM IND. LTD MF0600376 273295 127 GAMBARI ROAD, ILORIN KWARA STATE 132.8900       43,200.00                       86,854,305.72                 EMPTY GELATIN PRINTED   TL 500- PHARMACEUTICAL ZENITH 6
499 VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0800751 403924 12, OKOYA STREET, IDUMOTA,LAGOS 132.8900       24,733.60                       86,879,039.32                ELECTRIC JUICER AND BLENDER ZENITH 6
500 VOLTIC NIG. MF0794757 346209 58, AKANBI ONITIRI CLOSE,SURULERE LAGO 132.8900       88,440.00                       86,967,479.32                INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY - PET STRETCH BLOW MOULDING MACHINEZENITH 6
501 WEST AFRICA MILK CO. (NIG) PLC MF0765785 11330 7B, ACME ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 132.8900       212,448.00                     87,179,927.32                96 MT OF BUTTER MILK POWDER ZENITH 6
502 WESTRON PROPERTIES NIG. LTD AA1080109 52240 1 WESTRON CLOSE, OFF ADMIRALITY RD LEK 132.8900       7,489.59                         87,187,416.91                SCHOOL FEES FOR JUNE, OBIAGELI IGBOEGWU ZENITH 6
503 WHITEHALL MULTINATIONAL LTD MF0639760 381376 71A MARINE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8900       21,464.00                       87,208,880.91                ELECTRONICS- NEW ELECTRICAL SWITCH, FUSE , SOCKETS ZENITH 6
504 ACHINA UNITED ENT NIG LTD . MF0923476 15061 138 OGUTA ROAD, ONITSHA,ANAMBRA STAT 132.8800       65,916.00                       87,274,796.91                CASSANI  STONE,PALLADIANA IN PALLETS AS BROKEN MARBLE ZENITH 6
505 BERLIAC ENGINEERING CO. LTD. MF 0639134 79604 523 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD,SHOGUNLE-OSHO 132.8800       800,000.00                     88,074,796.91                 ALUMINIUUM COILS , ALUMINIUM PLATES NOT ALLOYED ZENITH 6
506 BRITSUN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0749296 187023 29 IDUMAGBO AVENUE,2ND FLOOR,IDUMAGB 132.8800       47,335.00                       88,122,131.91                AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY-  GRINDING MILLS & PRIME MOVERS ZENITH 6
507 ELBE PHARMA NIG. LTD. MF0598294 202889 4, AKANBI DANMOLA STREET IKOYI LAGOS 132.8800       50,400.00                       88,172,531.91                PHARMACEUTICALS- AMALA TABLETS ZENITH 6
508 OK FOODS LIMITED, MF 0824381 216477 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION, ITIR 132.8800       73,920.00                       88,246,451.91                RAW MATERIAL- 88MT TALLO STEARIN. ZENITH 6
509 OK PEN, MF 0824383 941670 7 A ILASAMAJE SCHEME ITIRE JUCTION ISOL 132.8800       18,130.00                       88,264,581.91                PRODUCTION MATERIALS- 3.5 MILLION PEN NIBS. ZENITH 6
510 OK PLAST LIMITED MF 0655919 204976 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION,ISO 132.8800       15,092.39                       88,279,674.30                INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- 1 LOT OF SPARE PARTS FOR PLASZENITH 6
511 RANONA LTD. MF0742947 256515 7A CREEK RD,  APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8800       24,000.00                       88,303,674.30                BLUE BOAT INSTANT FULL CREAM MILK POWDER ZENITH 6
512 ULYSSES NIGERIA LTD. MF0603746 100725 227, APAPA ROAD, IGANMU, LAGOS 132.8800       2,930.65                         88,306,604.95                INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY -1 UNIT  INDEF MAKE, ELECTRIC HOIST & 2 NZENITH 6
513 ULYSSES NIGERIA LTD. MF0776671 100725 227, APAPA ROAD, IGANMU, LAGOS 132.8800       37,040.82                       88,343,645.77                PRINTED PAPER BOARD COATED WITH PLASTICS, SELF ADHESIVE LAZENITH 6
514 VENTI LIMITED MF0750759 314609 BLOCK F LSDPC BUILDING 24 ADEOLA ODEK 132.8800       67,418.80                       88,411,064.57                RAW MATERIAL-POLYPROPYLENE PRIME VIRGIN MATERIAL ( ARTIFICZENITH 6
515 ASIA PLASTICS IND. NIG. LTD. MF 0927052 129169 KM 18 HADEJIA ROAD, KANO KANO STATE 132.8700       274,285.00                     88,685,349.57                PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL- 203.5MT PVC COMPOUND(PRIME) ZENITH 6
516 IMEX AGRO INT'L MF 0508744 993774 PLOT 2, BLOCK D APAPA, OSHODI  EXP. ROA 132.8700       68,966.55                       88,754,316.12                AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY- GRINDING MILLS WITH PRIME MOVERS ZENITH 6
517 INTER - SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF0750517 375429 3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA LAG 132.8700       153.07                            88,754,469.19                AGRIC MACHINERY SPARES (SHORTFALL) ZENITH 6
518 INTER - SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF 0750518 375429 3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA LAG 132.8700       21,565.00                       88,776,034.19                PRIME MOVERS-AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY ZENITH 6
519 INTER-SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF 0695263 375429 3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA LAG 132.8700       19,735.28                       88,795,769.47                AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY SPARES-CRANKSHAFT,BALL BEARING ZENITH 6
520 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF 0940194 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8700       54,500.00                       88,850,269.47                AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY -CORN GRINDING MILLS WITH  SPARESZENITH 6
521 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0696116 208914 PLOT 441, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET,IDUMOTA 132.8700       48,237.86                       88,898,507.33                COLOUR PRINTING PAPER IN SHEETS 45 GSM- RAW MATERIAL FOR PZENITH 6
522 G.N. IHEAKU & CO LTD . MF0600154 37325 24 OLD MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA  ANAMBRA 132.8600       113,040.00                     89,011,547.33                1,256 BAGS OF DRIED STOCKFISH HEADS ZENITH 6
523 MTN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0949857 395010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS,30 AFRIBANK ST,VIC 132.8600       15,000,000.00                104,011,547.33              TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT - APZ212 33 TO 212 40 SWAPOUT ZENITH 6
524 PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD MF0920584 203123 23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8600       3,900.00                         104,015,447.33              PRODUCTION MATERIAL- COWBELL WOBBLER ZENITH 6
525 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0942105 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO-APAPA EXPRESSWA 132.8600       653,953.83                     104,669,401.16              40 UNITS OF TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLE. ZENITH 6
526 ACCAT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0943983 376203 39, CREEK ROAD,APAPA LAGOS 132.8500       73,600.00                       104,743,001.16               HELIAX FOAM DIELECTRIC CABLE- TELECOMMUNICATION CABLES ZENITH 6
527 ACCAT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0943984 376203 39, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8500       82,720.00                       104,825,721.16              TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT-  ANTENNA CHANNEL MASTER ANZENITH 6
528 ADDIS AGRIC & TECH MF0790492 127772 45 OJO GIWA STREET IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8500       78,929.00                       104,904,650.16               GASOLINE GENERATING SET ZENITH 6
529 ALF-WILLIAMS IND. LTD MF0942033 159616 118/120 BROAD STREET, MARINA, LAGOS. 132.8500       468,000.00                     105,372,650.16              UNIT CKD COMPONENTS FOR NEW JINCHENG MOTORCYCLES MODELZENITH 6
530 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEM LTD MF0742692 355051 8 IJORA CAUSEWAY RD IJORA LAGOS 132.8500       3,924.30                         105,376,574.46              NEW SPARE PARTS FOR GENERATORS-ALTERNATOR,PLUG,BATTERZENITH 6
531 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEM LTD MF0741981 355051 8 IJORA CAUSEWAY RD IJORA LAGOS 132.8500       806,891.60                     106,183,466.06              NEW GAS POWERED INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY ZENITH 6
532 MICHELIN TYRE SERVICES PLC . MF0690310 2475 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8500       173,104.73                     106,356,570.79              TYRES ZENITH 6
532 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0942108 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO-APAPA EXPRESSWA 132.8600       1,005,838.51                  107,362,409.30              67UNITS OF HILUX TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLE. ZENITH 6
532 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF0707467 78434  21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8900       23,483.40                       107,385,892.70              PRODUCTION RAW MATERIAL- INJ. H1600 ZENITH 3&6

32,363,735.53         
TOTAL ( A + B + C + D ) 107,385,892.70  

SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 25 OF 06 - 04 - 2005 EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

1 AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$90,000,000.00 1 INCOMPLETE FORM 'M' NUMBER
2 TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$107,385,892.70 2 INCOMPLETE ADDRESS
3 QUALIFIED BIDS US$71,508,670.62 3 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
4 DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$3,509,159.99 4 MILTIPLE BIDS
5 UNSUCESSFUL BIDS US$4,326.56 5 PROHIBITED ITEMS
6 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT US$32,363,735.53 6 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT
7 HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.10/US$ 7 RATE BELOW MARGINAL RATE
8 MARGINAL RATE =N=132.85/US$ 8 OTHERS
9 LOWEST BID RATE =N=132.70/US$ 

10 NO. OF BANKS      48    BANKS
11 Total NO. of Bids 532
12 NO. Of Successful Bids 430
13 NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 102 Weighted Ave 132.8804


